
BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Lauisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [SO21 41 2-9222 I Facsimile [866] 333-4563 
todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R. BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colorado 

February 16,2010 

Via FedEx Overnight Delivery 

Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Attn: Linda Faulkner 
Director, Division of Filings 
2 1 1  Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Application to Construct Wireless Communications Facility 
Case Number: 2010-00015 

Dear Ms. Faulkner, 

On behalf of my client, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, we are hereby submitting an original 
and five (5) copies of an Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 

Wireless Communications Facility. 

Please contact me if you require any further documentation or have any questions concerning 
this application. 

Since rely, 

Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosures 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC ) 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 

1 
) 

3950 LEXINGTON ROAD, VERSAILLES 1 
WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY, 40383 ) 

) 
1 

)CASE: 201 0-0001 5 

IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

SITE NAME: LITTLE TEXAS (252P0127) 

AP P LI CAT1 0 N FOR C E RT I F I CAT E 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 

(“Applicant”), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS 55 278.020, 278.040, 278.665 and 

the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act 

of 1996 respectfully submits this Application requesting the issuance of a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (‘CPCN’’) from the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission (“PSC”) to construct, maintain and operate a 

Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of the 

Applicant with wireless telecommunication services. In support of this 

Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant is: New Cingular 

Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a local address 

of 601 West Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40203. 



2. Applicant is a Delaware limited liability company and a copy of its 

Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Amendment are attached as 

Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization to transact business in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky is also included as Exhibit A. 

3. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower in Woodford 

County, Kentucky, which is not within the jurisdiction of the Versailles-Midway- 

Woodford County Planning Commission as jurisdiction is defined by 

Commonwealth of Kentucky Court of Appeals in opinion for No. 2007-CA-000697 

and Applicant submits the Application to the PSC for a CPCN pursuant to KRS 

§§ 278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665. 

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of 

the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the 

Applicant’s services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by 

the Applicant by enhancing coverage andlor capacity and thereby increasing the 

public’s access to wireless telecommunication services. The WCF is an integral 

link in the Applicant’s network design that must be in place to provide adequate 

coverage to the service area. 

5. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes 

to construct a WCF at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383 (38” 02’ 

42.961” North Latitude, 84” 39’ 33.391” West Longitude (NAD 83))’ in an area 

entirely within Woodford County. The property in which the WCF will be located 

is currently owned by Christian Broadcasting System, Ltd., pursuant to that Deed 

of record in Deed Book 235, Page 556 in the Office of the Woodford County 

Clerk. The proposed WCF will consist of a 195 foot monopole tower with an 

approximately 4-foot tall lightning arrestor attached to the top of the tower for a 

total height of 199 feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations to 

accommodate the placement of a prefabricated equipment shelter. The WCF 
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compound will be fenced and all access gates(s) will be secured. A detailed site 

development plan and survey, signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor 

registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit B. 

6. A detailed description of the manner in which the WCF will be 

constructed is included in the site plan and a vertical tower profile signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit 

C. Foundation design plans and a description of the standards according to 

which the tower was designed which have been signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit D. 

7. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site 

by Terracon Consultants, Inc. of Louisville, Kentucky, dated December 17, 2009 

and is attached as Exhibit E. The name and address of the geotechnical 

engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth 

of Kentucky who prepared the report is included as part of the exhibit. 

8. A list of public utilities, corporations, and or persons with whom the 

proposed WCF is likely to compete with is attached as Exhibit F. Three maps of 

suitable scale showing the location of the proposed WCF as well as the location 

of any like facilities owned by others located anywhere within the map area are 

also included in Exhibit F. 

9. The Federal Aviation Administration Determination of No Hazard to 

Air Navigation is attached as Exhibit G. The Kentucky Airport Zoning 

Conditional Approval is also attached as Exhibit G. 

10. The Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal 

Communications Commission pursuant to applicable federal requirements. 
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Copies of the  licenses are attached as Exhibit H. Appropriate FCC required 

signage will be  posted on the site. 

11. Based on the review of Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Flood Insurance Rate Maps, the  licensed, professional land surveyor has noted 
in Exhibit B that t h e  Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 2102300020A dated 
June 1 ,  1978 indicates that the  proposed WCF is not located within any flood 
hazard area. 

12. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of 
the  proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Project Manager for the 

site is Chad Goughnour, of Nsoro, Inc. 

13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from t h e  county seat are 
attached as Exhibit I, including the name and telephone number of the preparer. 
A copy of the  lease for the property on which the  tower is proposed to be located 
is also attached as Exhibit I. 

14. Applicant has notified every person of the  proposed construction 
who, according to the  records of the Woodford County Property Valuation 
Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the proposed tower or is 
contiguous to t h e  site property, by certified mail, return receipt requested. 
Applicant included in said notices the docket number under which the Application 
will be processed and informed each person of his or he r  right to request 
intervention. A list of the property owners who received notices is attached as 
Exhibit J. Copies of the certified letters sent to the referenced property owners 
are attached as Exhibit J. 

15. Applicant has notified the Woodford County Judge Executive by 

certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The notice 
included the docket number under which the Application will be processed and 
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informed the Woodford County Judge Executive of his right to request 

intervention. Copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit K. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5063, Applicant affirms that two notice signs 

measuring at least two feet by four feet in size with all required language in 

letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed 

site and on the nearest road. Copies of the signs are attached as Exhibit L. 

Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing the Application. 

Notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed (The Woodford 

Sun). 

17. The site of the proposed WCF is located in a 

com me rcial/u ndevelo ped a rea near Ve rsail les , Kentucky . 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the proposed 

construction on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no 

more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the 

area can be provided. Applicant carefully evaluated locations within the search 

area for co-location opportunities and found no suitable towers or other existing 

structures that met the requirements necessary in providing adequate service to 

the area. Applicant has attempted to co-locate on towers deigned to host 

multiple wireless service providers’ facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecommunications tower or another suitable structure capable of supporting the 

utility’s facilities. 

19. A map of the area in which the proposed WCF is located, that is 

drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, 

pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit M. 

5 



20. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other 

suitable structure capable of supporting the Applicant’s facilities which would 

provide adequate service to the area exists. 

21. Correspondence and communication with regard to this Application 

should be directed to: 

Todd R. Briggs 
Briggs Law Office, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace 
Suite 205 
Louisville, KY 40223 

todd@briqasla woffice. net 
(502) 41 2-9222 

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

application for filing and enter an order granting a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for construction and operation of the 

proposed WCF and providing for such other relief as is necessary and 

a p p ro p ria te . 

Todd R. Briggs I/ 
Briggs Law Office, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace 
Suite 205 
Louisville, KY 40223 
Telephone 502-41 2-9222 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Mary K. Keyer 
General Counsel 
AT&T Kentucky 
601 W. Chestnut Street 
Room 407 
Louisville, KY 40203 
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit C 

Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit F 

Exhibit G 

Exhibit H 

Exhibit I 

Exhibit J 

Exhibit K 

Exhibit L 

Exhibit M 

Exhibit N 

Certificate of Authorization 

Site Development Plan and Survey 

Vertical Tower Profile 

Structural Design Report 
Foundation Design Report 

Geotechnical Engineering Report 

Competing Utilities List and Map of Like Facilities, 
General Area 

FAA Approval 
KAZC Conditional Approval 

FCC Documentation 

Directions to Site and Copy of Lease Agreement 

Property Owner Notification Listing 
Copy of Property Owner Notifications 
500’ Radius Vicinity Map 

Copy of County Judge Executive Notice 

Copy of Posted Notices 

Map of Search Area 

Miscellaneous 
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Exhibit A 



Corn m onweal t h of Kentucky 81612 009 

Trey Grayson, Secretary of State 
Division of Corporations 

Business Filings 

P. 0. Box 718 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

http:llwww.sos.ky.gov 
(502) 564-2848 

Certificate of Authorization 

Authentication Number. 8401 2 
Jurisdiction Briggs Law Office, PSC 
Visit httr,.//ar,os.sos.kv.qov~usiness/obdb/certvalidate.asr,x to authenticate this certificate. - 

I, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do 
hereby cerhfy that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State, 

NEW CINGULAR WIRETXSS PCS, LLC 

, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, 
is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and 
received the authority to transact business in Kentucky on October 14,1999. 

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have 
been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; 
and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 275.190 has been 
delivered to the Secretary of State. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my 
Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of August, 2009. 

zG+ Trey Grayson 

Secretary of State 
Commonwealth of Kentuck 
84012/0481848 

http:llwww.sos.ky.gov
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I, HARRIZX SMITH PTKDSOR, SECLFTARY OF STATE OF Xf€Z STATE OF 

D E L A K . P ,  DO HERE3Y CERTIEY Th% ATTACHED IS A TRUE ANR CORRFCT 

COPY OF TB?Z CERTIFZLXTE OF AMENi3.?¶EW OF "AT&T mRELESS PCS, 

U C " ,  CHANGING ITS N m  FROM "AT&T h?lXELESS PCS, LLC" TO "NEW 

CXNGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC", F I U D  TN THIS OFFXCE ON THE 

TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBE'B, A . D .  2004, AT 11:07 O'CLOCK A.M. 



1 ,  m n e  of the litnitcd liability C O R I ~ W Y  is ATc!T Wirzlcss PCS, LLC (the 
I 

"Company"). 

2. The CerfificaLe of Formation of the Company is amended by deleting the first paragraph 
in its entirery andreplecing it with anew first paragraph lo read as follows: 

'"IWT: The namc of the limiled liability company is Hew Cingitlar 
wiI3less PCS, LLC." 

3. The Certificale of Amendment shall be effectha at 7:30 p.m. EDT on October & 2004. 



IN WITNESS WHEmOF, AT&T \Vireless PCS, LLC has caused this Certificate of 
Amendment to be executed by its duly auuthorizcd Mmaget this e day of October, 2004. 

AT&T WIRkLESS PCS, LEX 

By: Cineular Wireless UCJ, its -3knager 

i 



STATE OB' DELAWARE 
CERTIFICATE OF FORMATJON OX' 

ATrSrT W ' K ~ L E S S  PGS, LLC 

DATliD thjs 7 day of Scpiember, 1999. 

AT&T lVIELESS SEKVICBS, INC, 
A5 Authorimd Person 

. -  
Mark U. T h q  Wca h a i d a n t  

, . ...I . . .- ",. .,,..,. ._ ," ~ _.... .. ..... .. "....I. ..... .--.__..-...l-" ...... ..... ." . . .. .. .. . .. .. . . ... . . .  
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LITTLE TEXAS c NOTE 
1. THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ALL 
EXISTING EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, 

EXCEPTIONS, SERVITUDE'S, RIGHT OF WAYS 
AND PRIOR LEASES WHETHER SHOWN 

HEREON OR NOT. A TITLE REPORT MAY 
REVEAL EASEMENTS OR OTHER DEFECTS 

WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT. 

SITE I.D.: 

SITE ADDRESS 
3950 LEXINGTON ROAD (US 6 

RRSAILLES. WOODFORD CO.. KY 403 

:EASE AREA 6,400 SP. FT.) 

CHRISTIAN BROADCASTING SYSTEM, LTD. 
5210 SOUTH SAGINAW STREET 

FLINT, MICHIGAN 48507 
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'SOURCE OF TIRE: 

DEED BOOK 235, PAGE 556 DESCRIPTIONS L .EGAL - _ _ _  ~~ 

THIS IS THE DESCRIPTION FOR AT&T, FOR AN AREA TO BE LEASE0 FROM A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO 
CHRISTIAN BROADCASTING SYSTEM, LTD. BY DEEO OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 235. PAGE 5 5 6  IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE COUNTY CLERK OF WOODFORD COUNTY. KENTUCKY AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

L .AT INDE 38' 02' 42.951"N 
L O N G I N D E  84' 39' 33.391"W 

NO. REVlSION/ISSUE DATE 

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT AND SURVEY WERE MADE 
UNDER MY SUPERVISION. AND THAT THE ANGULAR AND LINEAR 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA AND EASEMENTS 
N O E  ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE BASE0 ON GRID NORTH KENTUCKY STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM 
NORTH ZONE, NAD 1983  

MEASUREMENTS AS WITNESSED B Y  MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON 
ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND 
BELIEF. THIS SURVEY WAS MADE BY METHOD OF RANDOM 

COMMENCING AT A FOUND #5 REBAR APPROXIMATELY 385 FEET WEST OF THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PISGAH 
ROAD (aka KENTUCKY HIGHWAY #1967) IN THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF US HIGHWAY 60 (aka LEXINGTON 
ROAD) AND ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST PROPERTY CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO CHRISTIAN 
BROADCASTING SYSTEM, LSI). B Y  DEEO OF RECORD IN DEE0 BOOK 235, PAGE 5 5 6  IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 
CLERK OF WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY; THENCE N62'42'14"W. 288.83 FEET TO A SET REBAR #5 REBAR WITH CAP 
STAMPED "JOHN THOMAS #3259" HEREAFTER REFEREE0 TO AS A SET REBAR AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
WITH THE PROPOSED LEASE AREA THE NEXT FOUR CALLS, N83'36'15"W. 80.00 FEET TO A SET REBAR; THENCE 
N06'23'45"E, 80.00 FEET TO A SET REBAR; THENCE S8336'15"E. 80.00 FEET TO A SET REBAR; THENCE S06'23'45"W, 
80.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING 1 AND CONTAINING 6.400 SQUARE FEET. 
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SITE PLAN NOTES 
1. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS FOR A 195  
FOOT MONOPOLE AND MULTIPLE EOUIPMENT 
LOCATIONS. ITS LOCATION IS 3950 LEXINGTON RO 
(US 60). VERSAILLES, KY 40383 

2. THE TOWER WILL BE ACCESSED B Y  A PROPOSED 
STABILIZED DRIVE FROM AN EXISTING ASPHALT 
ROADWAY (LEXINGTON RD-US 60) WHICH IS A 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. WATER. SANITARY SEWER, 
AND WASTE COLLECTIONS SERVICES ARE NOT 
REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 

3. CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED TOWER GEOGRAPHIC 
LOCATIONS: 

LATITUDE 38' 02' 42.951" N 198825.82 N 
LONGITUDE 84'39' 33.391" W 1522552.59 E 

4 REMOVE ALL VEGETATION, CLEAN AND GRUBB 
LEASE AREA (WHERE REQUIRED) 

5. FINISH GRADING TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE 
DRAINAGE: WlTH A SLOPE OF NO LESS M A N  ONE 
EIGHTH INCH (1/8") PER FOOT FLOWING AWAY 
FROM EOUIPMENT FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF SIX 
FEET (6') IN ALL DIRECTIONS. 

6. LOCATE ALL U.G. u n L i n E s  PRIOR TO ANY 
CONSTRUCTION. 

7. COMPOUND FINISHED StJRFACE TO BE FENCE0 
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SITE PLAN NOTES 
1. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS FOR A 1 9 5  
FOOT MONOPOLE AND MULTIPLE EQUIPMENT 
LOCATIONS. ITS LOCATION IS 3950 LEXINGTON RD 
(LJS 60). VERSAILLES. KY 40383. 
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STRUCTURES 
VALMONT MICROFLECT 

3275 25th STREET 
SALEM, OR 97302 

ENGINEER: Chris Blaumer x6698 
PHONE: 1-800-547-21 51 

Reviewed by: CVJb 

COMMUNICATION POLE 
DESIGN CALCULATIONS 

FEB 1 1 201Q 

Crown Castle 

SITE NAME: Little Texas, Versai 
POLE HEIGHT: 195 

VALMONT ORDER #20080-60 
les, KY 



STRUCTURES 
2/11/10 

ENGINEERING DATA 

Crown Castle 
Little Texas, Versailles, KY 

for 

VALMONT QUOTATION 20080-60 

1) STRUCTURE DESIGN CONFORMS TO EIAITIA-222-G INCLUDING: 
90.0 MPH WIND (3 SECOND GUST, 50 YR. RETURN PERIOD) NO ICE 
30.0 MPH ICE WIND (50 YR. RETURN PERIOD) 
DESIGN ICE THICKNESS = 0.75 INCHES 
EXPOSURE CATEGORY C 
STRUCTURE CLASSIFICATION I 1  
TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY 1 
60 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED WITH NO ICE FOR TWIST AND SWAY 

2) 
3) 
4) LOADING AS FOLLOWS: 

FEEDLINES ARE ASSUMED TO BE PLACED INTERIOR TO THE POLE. 
ALL MICROWAVE ASSUMED TO BE 6 GHz UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

195' POLE 

6 - Erirsson KRY 112 71 @ 191.0' 
1 - 15' Low Profile Platform @ 191.0' 

6-EricssonKRY11271 ($181.0' 
3 ~ T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 181.0' 

6-EricssonKRY 11271 a171.0' 
3-T-Arm, 3ftstand-off, 15ftcross-arm@ 171.0' 

6 - Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 161.0' 
3-T'-Arm, 3ftstand-off, 15ftcross-arm@ 161.0' 

1 - 6'-8" Rigid Side Arm @ 65.0' 

12 - RWA-80017 (w/PM) @ 191.0' 

12 - 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 181 .O' 

12 - 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 171.0' 

12 - 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 161.0' 

1 - 4' SOLID DISH (w/PM) @ 65.0' 

STRUCTURE ANCHORAGE INFORMATION 

BOLT CIRCLE(IN): 59.51 DIA. OF A.B.'s(lN): 2.25 
BASE VERTICAL.(K): 48.84 LENGTH OF A.B.'s(lN): 84.00 
BASE SHEAR(K): 35.02 PROJECTION LENGTH(IN): 1 1.25 
BASE MOMENT(FT-K): 5081 TEMPLATE OD(IN): 63.01 

POLE HEIGHT(FT): 195 NUMBER OF A.B.'s: 20 

Valmont - Structures Enaineerinq L Fom#3098(12/05) 



BY DATE 
CHKD. BY DATE 

STRUCTURES 
SHEETNO. . 

2/11110 
ENGINEERING DATA 

Crown Castle 
Little Texas, Versailles, KY 

for 

VALMONT QUOTATION 20080-60 
EIAITIA-222-G 

BASIC WIND: 90.0 MPH DESIGN ICE 'THICKNESS: 0.75 IN. 
WIND & ICE: 30.0 MPH EXPOSURE CATEGORY: c 
TWIST & SWAY: 60.0 MPH STRUCTURE CLASS.: II 
S,: N/A TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY: 1 
S,: N/A 

DATA W.O. ICE DATA W/ ICE 
QTY DESCRIPTION HEIGHT EPA WT EPA WT 

12 RWA-80017 (w/PM)  ti^ i 9 i . a '  95.52 723 121.20 4506 

6 Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 191.0 ' 2.34 79 4.08 223 

1 15' Low Profile Platform @ 191.0' 15.90 1517 26.15 2500 

12 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 181.0' 75.84 766 109.20 3934 

6 Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 181.0' 2.34 79 4.02 222 

3 T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 181 .0 ' 8.97 727 16.56 1465 

12 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 171.0' 75.84 766 109.08 391 1 

6 Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 171.0' 2.34 79 4.02 221 

3 T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 171.0 ' 8.97 727 16.53 I 460 

12 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 161.0 ' 75.84 766 108.84 3887 

6 Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 161.0' 2.34 79 4.02 219 

3 T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 161 .O ' 8.97 727 16.47 1454 

1 4' SOLID DISH (w/PM) @ 65.0 ' 20.81 143 24.20 379 

1 6'-8" Rigid Side Arm @ 65.0 ' 4.52 191 25.36 844 

kr Valmont - Structures Engineering w Fom#3098(12/05) 
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December 17,2009 

Nsoro MasTec, LLC 
10830 Penion Drive 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mr. Chad Goughnour 
Email: cgoughnour@nsoro.com 

Regarding: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Proposed 200' Monopole Communications Tower 
Site Number: KYLXU5127 
Site Name: Little Texas 
Terracon Project Number: 57097345 

Dear Mr. Goughnour: 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) has completed the geotechnical engineering services for 
the above referenced project. This report presents the findings of the subsurface exploration and 
provides geotechnical recommendations concerning earthwork and the design and construction of 
foundations for the proposed project. 

Terracon's geotechnical design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to the 
existing planned tower height and would apply to adjustments in the tower height, up to a 20% 
increase or decrease in height, as long as the type of tower does not change. If changes in the 
height of the tower dictate a change in tower type (Le. - monopole to self-support), Terracon 
should be contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to these changes. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions 
concerning this report, or if we may be of further service, please contact us. 

Sincerely, 
Terracy Consultants, Inc. 

Nathan H. Brya(P.E. 
Geotechnical Department Man 

L4-e b. I(+----- 

othy G. LaGrow, P.E. 

Kentucky PE#-17758 

Projects-86095039-Geotechnicai Report doc 

Copies to: Addressee (1 via email, 3 via mail) 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 Louisville,, Kentucky 

P [502] 456-1256 F [502] 456-1278 terracon.com 

mailto:cgoughnour@nsoro.com
http://terracon.com
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 
PROPOSED COMMUNICATION TOWER 

VERSAILLES, WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY 
Terracon Project No. 57097345 

December 17,2009 

ITEM 

I .I Project Description 

DESCRIPTION 

Site dimensions 

Tower 

Site lavout I See Appendix A, Figure A-I, Boring Location Plan 

About 80 feet by 80 feet 
Monopole, 200 feet tall 

Maximum allowable settlement 

Equipment Building: 

Maximum Loads 

Maximum loads 
Moment: 5,600 Kips (max.) 
1 -inch (assumed) 
Column: 25 kips (assumed) 
Wall: 1.5 kios/ft (assumed) 

Vertical: 60 Kips (max.) 
Shear: 40 Kips (max.) 

~ 

Equipment Building: 

Maximum allowable settlement 

Total Settlement: I-inch (assumed) 
Differential Settlement. % inch over 40 feet (assumed) 

Grading Existing Grade *I foot 

ITEM 

Location 

DESCRIPTION 

Latitude: 38.04526 / Longitude: -84.65927 (approximate) 
Site Address: 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 

Existing improvements 

Current ground cover 

Ground surface elevation 

Undeveloped grass pasture 
grass 
906 Feet AMSL (from provided survey information) 

Existing topography I Relatively level to gently sloping 

The above presentation of pertinent project information is based on our understanding of the 
plans and information provided to Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon). If this project 
information is not consistent with the development plans for the site, please inform us of any 
discrepancies or change in plans. 

Reliable o Responsive o Convenient o Innovative 1 
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200-Foot Monopole Tower Versailles, Kentucky 
December 17,2009 o Terracon Project No 57097345 

FORMATION' 

2.1 Geology 

DESCRIPTION 

Description 

This formation consists of shale, sandstone and limestone. 
Limestone is medium to medium dark gray, medium to coarse 
grained, and bioclastic; usually weathers to light brown. This 
formation is approximately 40 to 60 feet thick. 

1. Based on the Geologic Map of Versai//es quadrangle, Kentucky, published by the Kentucky 
Geological Survey (I 964). 

Cynthiania Formation 

Approximate Depth to 
Bottom of Stratum (feet) 

Material Encountered Consistency/Density 

2.2 Subsurface Profile 
The boring was drilled at the center of the site. Based an the results of our boring, the subsurface 
conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows: 

Surface 
Stratum 1 

1/2 TopsoiVRootzone NIA 
2 FILL - Clay NIA 

Stratum 2 

Stratum 3 

3 1 Weathered Limestone' I Hard 

18 
Recovery = 97 to 100% 

Competent Limestone2 
RQD = 72 to 95% 

I" 

2. 

Very severe to completely weathered. Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of approximately 
3 feet below ground surface. 

Slightly to moderately weathered, gray, hard, thin to medium bedded; measured unconfined 
compressive strength of non-fragmented rock core specimen equal to 6,500 psi; unit weight of 
approximately 170 pcf. 

Specific conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the attached boring log. 
Stratification boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate locatian of changes in soil 
and rock types; in-situ, the transition between materials may be gradual. Further details of the soil 
and rock profile can be found on the boring log in the Appendix of this report. 

esponsive Convenient o I 2 
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December 17,2009 ~1 Terracon Project No. 57097345 

Internal 
Passive Cohesion Angle of 

Friction 

Allowable 
End 

Bearing 
Pressure 

Allowable Allowable 
Skin 

Approximate 

Depth Friction Pressure (pso 
(feet) ' 

(PSfl (Degrees) 
(PS9 

(PSf) 

2.3 Groundwater 
The boring was advanced to a depth of approximately 3 feet using dry drilling techniques and 
thereafter utilizing wet coring methods to the boring termination depth of about 18 feet. 
Groundwater was not observed prior to introduction of water for core drilling, nor during a period 
of 15-minutes after auger refusal and prior to water introduction into the borehole. 

Lateral 
Subgrade 
Modulus 

Strain 

(PCi) 

These groundwater observations are considered approximate and are short-term, since the boring 
was open for a short time period. On a long-term basis, groundwater may be present within the 
depths explored. Additionally, groundwater will fluctuate seasonally with climatic changes and 
should be evaluated just prior to construction. 

0 - 3  

Competent 
Limestone 
3-18 

3. 

Ignore Ignore Ignore Ignore Ignore Ignore Ignore 

3,000' 40,000 10,000 ' 100,000 ' -- 0.00001 3,000 

3.1 General 
Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the proposed tower can be either founded on a 
drilled pier or on a shallow buried foundation. The equipment building may be supported on 
shallow spread footings. Design recommendations for the tower drilled pier and a shallow buried 
foundation as well as shallow foundations for the equipment building are presented in the 
following paragraphs. 

3.2 Drilled Pier Foundation System 
The proposed tower can be founded on a straight shaft drilled pier foundation system. Based on 
the results of field and laboratory testing, we have developed the following drilled pier design 
parameters. 

Reliable B Respo sive o Convenient a innovative 3 
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December 17,2009 2 Terracon Project No. 57097345 

The indicated cohesion, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have no factors of safety, and 
the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have a factor of safety of about 2. The 
cohesion, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values given in the above table are based on our 
boring, published values and our past experience with similar soil and rock types. These values 
should, therefore, be considered approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, 
the pier should be socketed at least 3 feet into competent limestone. Furthermore, it is assumed 
that the rock socket is developed using coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end 
bearing pressure provided in the table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. If the 
drilled pier is designed using the above parameters and bears within the limestone bedrock, 
settlements are not anticipated to exceed % inch. 

The upper 3 feet of fill and weathered limestone should be ignored due to the potential effects of 
frost action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance 
caused by variable subsurface conditions and or bedrock depths, we recommend that drawings 
instruct the contractor to notify the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than 
encountered in our boring are disclosed during the drilled pier installation. Under these 
circumstances, it may be necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these 
adjustments and assure that the pier is embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended that a 
Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation. 

We note that auger refusal conditions were encountered at a depth of approximately 3 feet, 
therefore, the contractor should recognize the hardness of the material and be prepared to use 
rock teeth or other means to extend below this depth. 

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and support 
the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides and bottom 
of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft should be free of 
loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. It 
should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any earth 
and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal procedure. 

3.3 Shallow Buried Foundation System 
If desired, a shallow buried foundation can be used to support the proposed tower. The buried 
foundation can be designed using the natural soil/engineered fill parameters indicated in the 
following table. 

Reliable B Responsive Convenient o Innovative 4 
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The gently sloping site and relatively shallow overburden may result in slight excavation difficulties 
to achieve a level bearing surface. These difficulties could include bedrock excavation. 

DESCRIPTION VALUE 

Foundation Subgrade ' 
Net allowable bearing pressure 

Allowable passive pressure 

Competent limestone or engineered granular fill 
extending to competent rock. 

4,000 psf 
Equivalent Fluid Pressure = 300 pcf 

Coefficient of sliding friction 

Vertical Modulus of Subgrade Reaction (pci) 

0.5 

200 
Minimum embedment below finished grade 
for frost protection 

Approximate total settlement 

18 inches 

1 inch 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4" 

If the bedrock provides an irregular bearing surface for the buried foundation, over excavated areas 
should be backfilled with well graded granular fill. The material should be compacted to 98% of 
maximum dry density as shown in table 3.5.1 Compaction Requirements. A geotechnical engineer 
should verify foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement 
Assumes any soft or unsuitable soils, if encountered, will be undercut and replaced with approved 
engineered granular fill. The recommended net allowable bearing pressure is the pressure in 
excess of the minimum surrounding overburden pressure at the footing base elevation. 
The sides of the excavation for the spread foundation must be nearly vertical and the concrete 
should be placed neat against these vertical faces for the passive earth pressure values to be valid. 
If the loaded side is sloped or benched, and then backfilled, the allowable passive pressure will be 
significantly reduced. Passive resistance in the upper 3 feet of the soil profile should be neglected. 
Lateral resistance due to friction at the base of the footing should be ignored where uplift also 
occurs. 
The foundation settlement will depend upon the variations within the subsurface soil profile, the 
structural loading conditions, the embedment depth of the footing, the thickness of compacted fill, 
and the quality of the earthwork operations 

Uplift forces can be resisted by the dead weight of the foundation and the effective weight of any 
soil above the foundation. A unit weight of soil not exceeding 115 pcf is appropriate for the on- 
site soils backfilled above the foundation, assuming that it is compacted to at least 95 percent of 
standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). A unit weight of 150 pcf could be used 
for reinforced foundation concrete. The ground surface should be sloped away from the 
foundation to avoid ponding of water and saturation of the backfill materials. 

The base of all foundation excavations should be free of water and loose soil prior to placing 
concrete. Concrete should be placed soon after excavating to reduce disturbance to the 
bearing surface. It is recommended that the geotechnical engineer be retained to observe and 
test the soil foundation bearing materials. 

esponsive Convenient B Innovative 5 
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DESCRIPTION 

3.4 Equipment Cabinet Foundations 
VALUE 

Net allowable bearing pressure 

Minimum footing sizes Isolated: 

Wall : 

Coefficient of sliding friction 

Foundation Subarade ' I Suitable stable native soils or weathered rock 
2,500 psf 

2 feet by 2 feet 
16 inches wide 

0.35 

Approximate total settlement 

Minimum embedment below finished grade 
for frost protection 

1 inch 

18 inches 

I" 

2. 

3. 
4. 

A geotechnical engineer should verify foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. 
Assumes any existing fill, soft or unsuitable soils, where encountered, will be undercut and 
replaced with approved engineered fill. The recommended net allowable bearing pressure is the 
pressure in excess of the minimum surrounding overburden pressure at the footing base elevation. 
For perimeter foundations and foundations beneath unheated areas. 
The foundation settlement will depend upon the variations within the subsurface soil profile, the 
structural loading conditions, the embedment depth of the footings, the thickness of any compacted 
fill, and the quality of the earthwork operations. 

3.5 Earthwork 
Site preparation should begin with removal of topsoil, existing fill, vegetation, organics and any 
soft or otherwise unsuitable materials from the entire construction area. We recommend the 
actual stripping depth along with any soft soils that will require undercutting be evaluated by the 
geotechnical engineer at the time of construction. Engineered fill should meet the following 
material property requirements: 

Lean clay CL 
(LL-60 & PK22) 

Beneath equipment building and access road all elevations 

Well graded granular GW, SW, SM, and 
material I sc2 All locations and elevations 

On-site soil, 
existing fill, 

weathered rock 

Beneath equipment building and access road assuming it can 
be broken down to maximum particle size of 4 inches. 

Reliable B Responsive e3 Convenient e3 Innovative 6 
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(Continued from previous page) 

Controlled, compacted fill should consist of approved materials that are free of organic matter and 
debris. Frozen material should not he used, and fill should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. A 
sample of each material type should be submitted to the geotechnical engineer for evaluation. Any fill 
to be placed beneath the tower footing should consist of well graded granular material. 

Similar to crushed limestone aggregate or limestone screenings or granular material such as sand, 
gravel or crushed stone (pug mix). 

3.5.1 Com paction Requirements 

1. We recommend that engineered fill be tested for moisture content and compaction during placement. 
Should the results of the in-place density tests indicate the specified moisture or compaction limits 
have not been met, the area represented by the test should be reworked and retested as required until 
the specified moisture and compaction requirements are achieved. 

Specifically, moisture levels should be maintained low enough to allow for satisfactory compaction to 
be achieved without the cohesionless fill material Dumping when Droofrolled. 

2. 

3.5.2 Construction Considerations 
Although the exposed subgrade is anticipated to be relatively stable upon initial exposure, unstable 
subgrade conditions could develop during general construction operations, particularly if the soils 
are wetted and/or subjected to repetitive construction traffic. The use of light construction 
equipment would aid in reducing subgrade disturbance. Should unstable subgrade conditions 
develop, stabilization measures will need to be employed. 

Construction traffic over the completed subgrade should be avoided to the extent practical. The 
site should also be graded to prevent ponding of surface water on the prepared subgrades or in 
excavations. If the subgrade should become frozen, desiccated, saturated, or disturbed, the 
affected material should be removed or these materials should be scarified, moisture 
conditioned, and recompacted. As a minimum, all temporary excavations should be sloped or 
braced as required by Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) regulations to 
provide stability and safe working conditions. Temporary excavations will probably be required 
during grading operations. 

7 
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The grading contractor, by his contract, is usually responsible for designing and constructing 
stable, temporary excavations and should shore, slope or bench the sides of the excavations as 
required, to maintain stability of both the excavation sides and bottom. All excavations should 
comply with applicable local, state and federal safety regulations, including the current OSHA 
Excavation and Trench Safety Standards. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained during the construction phase of the project to 
observe earthwork and to perform necessary tests and observations during subgrade 
preparation; proof-rolling; placement and compaction of controlled compacted fills; backfilling of 
excavations into the completed subgrade, and just prior to construction of foundations. 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so comments 
can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical recommendations 
in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to provide observation and 
testing services during grading, excavation, foundation construction and other earth-related 
construction phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data obtained 
from the borings performed at the indicated locations and from other information discussed in 
this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur between borings, across the 
site, or due  to the modifying effects of construction or weather. The nature and extent of such 
variations may not become evident until during or after construction. If variations appear, we 
should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations 
can be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication any 
environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or identification or 
prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is concerned about the 
potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the 
project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 
engineering practices. No warranties, express or implied, are intended or made. Site safety, 
excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the responsibility of others. In the event 
that changes in the nature, design, or location of the project as outlined in this report are 
planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered 
valid unless Terracon reviews the changes and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this 
report in writing. 
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LOG OF BORING NO. B-1 Page I of 1 
CLIENT 

Nsoro, LLC 

Versailles, Kentucky 
SITE Lexington Road 

DESCRIPTION 

*classification and stratigraphic boundaries 
estimated from disturbed samples. core 
samples and petrographic analysis may 
reveal other rock types and stratigraphic 
classifications. 

PROJECT 195' Monopole 

- 

5- 

- 

10- 

- 

15- 

ttle Texas Site 
TESTS 

---I--- 

- 
7- 

i0/5" 

- 
?QD 
75% 

- 
I Q D  
72% 

- 
RQC 
95% 

- m o  
psi 

**CME 140H SPT automatic hamm 
3 
g 
2 BORING STARTED 12-74 
6 

10-74 
p WL n P CME550 FOREMAN MI 

APPROVED NB J O B #  570973L [,wL Boring Backfilled After Drilling 

The  stratification lines represent the approximate boundaiy lines 
between soil and  rock types: in-situ, the transition may b e  gradual 

WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS, ft 

- -  
m 

% WL n N/E WD FGRiNG COMPLETED 1 r=rr W 
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Field Exploration Procedures 

The boring was drilled at the center of the lease area as staked in the field by the owner’s 
representative. The approximate boring location is shown on the enclosed Site Location Map. 
The surface elevation shown on the boring log was obtained from the site plan provided by the 
client. 

Drilling was performed using a truck mounted rotary drill rig. Hollow stem augers were initially 
used to advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
sampling procedure. In the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to 
advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 
18-inch penetration by means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the 
standard penetration resistance value (N). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative 
density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths and 
penetration distance, plus the standard penetration resistance values, are shown on the boring 
log. The samples were sealed and returned to the laboratory for testing and classification. 

A CME automatic SPT hammer was used to advance the split-barrel sampler in the boring 
performed for this site. A significantly greater efficiency is achieved with the automatic hammer 
compared to the conventional safety hammer operated with a cathead and rope. This higher 
efficiency has an appreciable effect on the standard penetration resistance blow count (N) 
values. The effect of the automatic hammer’s efficiency has been considered in the 
interpretation and analysis of the subsurface information for this report. 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 3 feet. Below this depth, the boring was 
advanced into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to the outer barrel of a double 
core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the outer barrel was rotated at high 
speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the surface upon completion of each drill run. 
Once the core samples were retrieved, they were placed in a box and logged. The rock was 
later classified by an engineer and the “percent recovery” and rock quality designation (RQD) 
was determined. 

The “percent recovery” is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, expressed 
as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by calculating the 
sample’s RQD. ‘The RQD is the percentage of the cumulative length of broken cores retrieved 
which have core segments at least 4 inches in length (discounting mechanical breaks) 
compared to each drilled length. The percent recovery and RQD are related to rock soundness 
and quality as illustrated on the following table (next page): 
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RQD (%) 
Relation of RQD and In-situ Rock Quality 

Rock Quality 

75 - 90 
50 - 75 

0 -25 
25 - 50 

90 - 100 I Excellent 

.~ Good 
Fair 
Poor 

Very Poor 
~. 

A field log of the boring was prepared by the drill crew. This log included visual classifications of 
the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's interpretation of the subsurface 
conditions between samples. The final boring log included with this report represents an 
interpretation of the field log and includes modifications based on laboratory observation and 
tests of the samples. 

The soil samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in general accordance 
with the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A brief 
description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in general accordance with the 
enclosed General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic 
analysis of thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality 
designation (RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of 
occurrence on the boring log. 
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Laboratory Testing Procedures 

Classification 
Descriptive classifications of the soil and rock indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Also shown are 
estimated Unified Soil Classification Symbols. A brief description of this classification system is 
attached to this report. All classification was by visual manual procedures. 

-- Rock Core Unconfined Compression Test 
Selected pieces of rock core were tested in unconfined compression (ASTM D 2938). Rock 
core samples were cut into lengths approximately twice their diameter and capped with a 
compound. The test results are 
presented on the boring log. 

The cores were then tested in compression to failure. 

Unit Weisht 
This test is performed to measure the total/moist or oven-dried unit weight of a rock core 
sample. The total/moist or oven-dried unit weight is directly determined by dividing the 
total/moist or oven-dried weight by the cylindrical volume of the intact sample respectively. The 
volume measurement includes any voids or pore spaces in the sample. Moisture contents are 
performed in accordance with ASTM D 2216. 

1 



GENERAL NOTES 
DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
SS Split Spoon - 
ST 
RS 
DB 
BS 

I D , 2" 0 D , unless otherwise noted 
Thin-Walled Tube - 2' 0 D , unless otherwise noted 
Ring Sampler - 2 42" I D , 3" 0 D , unless otherwise noted 
Diamond Bit Coring - 4 ,  N, B 
Bulk Sample or Auger Sample 

HS" Hollow Stem Auger 
PA: Power Auger 
HA: Hand Auger 
RB. RockBit 
WB" Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch 0 D split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch 
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value" 

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
WL: Water Level WS: While Sampling NIE: Not Encountered 
WCI Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
DCI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated Groundwater levels at other time! 
and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater In lov 
permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations. 

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils havt 
more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve, their principal descriptors are boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand Fint 
Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve, they are principally described as clays if they are plastic 
and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be addec 
according to the relative proportions based on grain size In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of thei 
in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS 

Unconfined Standard Penetration 
Compressive or N-value CSS) Consistency 

Strenqth, Qu, psf BlowslFt. 
< 500 <2 Very Soft 

500 - 1,000 2-3 soft 
I ,001 - 2,000 4-6 Medium Stiff 
2,001 - 4,000 7-12 Stiff 
4,001 - 8,000 13-26 Very Stiff 

8,000+ 26+ Hard 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL 
Percent of 

Constituents Dry Weiqht 
Trace < 15 

Modifier > 30 

Descriptive Term(s) of other 

With 15 - 29 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 
Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of 

Constituents Drv Weiclht 
Trace < 5  
With 5-12 

Modifiers > 12 

RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Standard Penetration 
or N-value CSS) 

BlowslFt. 

Rin Sam ler RS - Relative Density BlowslFt. 

0 - 3  
4 - 9  

10-29 
30 - 49 

50+ 

0-6 Very Loose 
7-18 Loose 
19-58 Medium Dense 
59-98 Dense 
99+ Very Dense 

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 

Particle Size Maior Component 
of Sample 
Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm) 
Cobbles 
Gravel 
Sand 

Silt or Clay 

12 in to 3 in (300mm to 75 mm) 
3 in to #4 sieve (75mm to 4 75 mm) 

#4 to #200 sieve (4 75mm to 0 075mn 
Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 
Plasticity 

index 

Low 1-10 
Medium 11-30 

High 30+ 

- Term 

Non-plastic 0 

lkrraeon 



UNIFIED SO1 L CLASS1 F ICATlO N SYSTEM 

Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory TestsA Soil Classification 
Group 
Symbol GroupName' - 

GP Poorly graded gravel' 
Clean Gravels C ~ r 4 a n d l < C c < 3 ~  GW Well-graded gravel' 
Less than 5% 

Gravels 
More than 50% of coarse 
fraction retained on Gravels with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH GM Silty gravelFG 

Cu < 4 and/or 1 z Cc z 3E 

Coarse Grained Soils No 4 sieve More than 12% fines' Fines classify as CL or CH GC Clayey gravelFGH 
More than 50% retained 
on No 200 sieve 

Clean Sands C u r 6 a n d  1 S C C S ~ ~  SW Well-graded sand' 
Less than 5% fineSD 

Sands 
50% or more of coarse 
fraction passes Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty sandGH' 
No 4 sieve More than 12% fines" Fines Classify as CL or CH SC Clayey sandGn' 

Silts and Clays 
Liquid limit less than 50 

Cu < 6 and/or 1 > Cc > 3E SP Poorly graded sand' 

--- - 
PI > 7 and p l o t s o  CL Lean clayK 

ML SiltKLM PI < 4 or plots below " A  lineJ 
Liquid limit - oven dried Organic'ciayKLMN 

OL Organic siitKLMO Liquid limit - not dried 

MH Elastic SiltKLM PI plots below "A line 
Liquid limit - oven dried 

OH 7 Liquid limit - not dried 
Primarily organic matter, dark in color, and organic odor 

inorganic 

organic <075  Fine-Grained Soils 

50% or more passes the PI plots on or above " A  line CH Fat clayKLM 
No 200sieve inorganic -- Silts and Clays 

Liquid limit 50 or more Organic clayK M P  
organic < 0 7 5  

PT Peat Highly organic soils 

ABased on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 
'If field samnle contained cobbles or boulders, or both. add "with cobbles 

'If fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name 
If soil contains 2 15% qravel, add "with gravel" to group name 

or boulders', or both" to group name 

gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. 

DSands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded 
sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay 

'Gravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 

If soil contains 2 15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. 
Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 
7 
4 
0 

For classification of fine-grained 
soils and fine-grained fraction 
of coarse-grained soils 

Horizontal at PI=4 to LL=25.5. 

Vertical at LL=I 6 to PI=7, 

Equation of "A" - line 

- then PI=0.73 (LL-20) 

Equation of "U" - line 

then PkO.9 (LL-8) 

I I I 

' If Atterberg limits plot 'k shaded area, soil is a CLIML, silty clay 
soil contains 15 to 29% plus No 200, add "with sand" or "with 

gravel," whichever is predominant 
If soil contains t 30% plus No 200 predominantly sand, add "sandy' 
to group name 
If soil contains 2 30% plus No 200, predominantly gravel, add 
"gravelly" to group name 

PI c 4 or plots below " A  line 
PI plots on or above " A  line 

NPI 2 4 and plots on or above " A  line 

a PI plots below "A line 

1 MHorOH 
-- , 1 - 1  , 

I i 
I 

0 10 16 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

LIQUID LIMIT (LU 



GENERAL NOTES 
Description of Rock Properties 

Spacing Joints 
Very close 

2 i n  - 1 f t  Close 
I f t - 3 f t  Moderately close 

3 ft. - 10 ft. Wide 
More than 10 ft. Very wide 

Less than 2 in 

WEATHERING 

Fresh 

Very slight 

BeddinglFoliation 
Very thin 

Thin 
Medium 
Thick 

Very thick 

Slight 

Rock Quality Designator (RQD) 
RQD, as a percentage I Diagnostic description 

Exceeding 90 Excellent 
90 - 75 Good 
75 - 50 Fair 
50 - 25 Poor 

Less than 25 Very poor 

Moderate 

Joint Openness Descriptors 
Openness Descriptor 

No Visible Separation Tight 
Less than 1/32 in 

1/32 to 118 in 
118 to 318 in. Open 

318 in. to 0.1 ft. 
Greater than 0.1 ft. Wide 

Slightly Open 
Moderately Open 

Moderately Wide 

Moderately severe 

Severe 

Very severe 

Complete 

Rock fresh, crystals bright, few joints may show slight staining. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline 

Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show bright 
Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Rock generally fresh, joints stained, and discoloration extends into rock up to 1 in Joints may contain clay. In 
granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored Crystalline racks ring under hammer. 

Significant portions of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars are dull 
and discolored; some show clayey. Rock has dull sound under hammer and shows significant loss of strength as 
compared with fresh rock. 

All rock except quartz discolored or stained. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars dull and discolored and majority 
show kaolinization. Rock shows severe loss of strength and can be excavated with geologist’s pick. 

All rock except quartz discolored or stained Rock “fabric” clear and evident, but reduced in strength to strong 
soil. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars kaolinized to some extent. Some fragments of strong rock usually left. 

All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock “fabric” discernible, but mass effectively reduced to “soil” with 
only fragments of strong rock remaining. 

Rock reduced to “soil”. Rock “fabric” not discernible or discernible only in small, scattered locations Quartz may 
be present as dikes or stringers. 

HARDNESS (for engineering description of rock - not to be confused with Moh’s scale for minerals) 

Very hard 

Hard 

Moderately hard 

Medium 

Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of 
geologist’s pick 

Can be scratched with knife or pick only with difficulty. Hard blow of hammer required to detach hand specimen 

Can be scratched with knife or pick. Gouges or grooves to 1/4 in. deep can be excavated by hard blow of point of 
a geologist‘s pick. Hand specimens can be detached by moderate blow. 

Can be grooved or gouged 1/16 in. deep by firm pressure on knife or pick point Can be excavated in small chips 
to pieces about I-in. maximum size by hard blows of the point of a geologist‘s pick. 

Soft Can be gouged or grooved readily with knife or pick point Can be excavated in chips to pieces several inches in 
size by moderate blows of a pick point Small thin pieces can be broken by finger pressure. 

Very soft Can be carved with knife Can be excavated readily with point of pick Pieces I- in or more in thickness can be 
broken with finger pressure Can be scratched readily by fingernail 
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Red Flags indicate AT&T existing and proposed locations. 
Blue Flags indicate non-AT&T existing towers. 
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Figure 1 

SITE LOCATION MAP 
Original Scale: 1:24,000 

Source: 7.5-minute Topographic Quadrangle Versailles Kentucky, 1964 
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Competing Utilities, Corporations or Persons 

American Towers 

Crown Communication 

SBA Towers 

Verizon 

Sprint / Nextel 

T- Mo b i le 

Bluegrass Cellular 

Shared Sites 

Cricket 

Pegasus Towers 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
260 1 Meacliarn Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2009-ASO-7807-OE 

Issued Date: 02/16/2010 

AT&T Mobility - Dana McNatt 
Rick Suarez - Southeast 
5601 L,egacy Drive - MS-A3 
Plano, TX 75024 

$:* DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under tlie provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 4471 8 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77 ,  concerning: 

Structure: Monopole Little Texas 
Location: Versallies, KY 
Latitude: 38-02-42.95N NAD 83 
L.ong itude : 84-39-3 3.39 W 
Heights: 199 feet above ground level (AGL,) 

1074 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

It is required that FAA Foiin ‘7460-2, Notice of Actual Constixiction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Pait I) 
- -  X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

To coordinate frequency activation and verify that no interference is caused to FAA facilities, prior to beginning 
any transmission from the site you must contact Virgil Venzant(901) 368-8324 . 

Rased on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking 
and/or lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and niaintained iii 
accordance with FAA Advisoiy circular 70/7460-1 I< Change 2. 

This determination expires on 08/16/20 1 1 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the constiuction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Comiunications Conmission 
(FCC) and an application for a constixction peiinit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this deteiiniiiation. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

Page 1 of 3 



NOTE: REQLJEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERlOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST RE POSTMARIED OR DELNERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights, 
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This detemination does include teinporaiy construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed tlie overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than tlie studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local govei-nnient body. 

A copy of this determination will be foiwarded to the Federal Coiiiiiiunicatioiis Commission (FCC) because the 
structure is subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294 7575. On any fiiture correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2009-ASO-7807-OE. 

Signature Control No: 674364-122733429 
Vivian Vilaro 
Specialist 

Attacliinent(s) 
Frequency Data 

cc: FCC 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2009-ASO-7807-OE 

LOW HIGH FRIF,QUENCY ERP 
FREOIJENCY FREOIJENCY UNIT ERP UNIT 

806 
824 
85 1 
869 
896 
90 1 
930 
93 1 
932 
935 
940 
1850 
1930 
2305 
2345 

824 
849 
866 
8 94 
90 1 
902 
93 1 
932 

932.5 
940 
941 
1910 
1990 
2310 
2360 

MHz 
MI-IZ 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHZ 
MHz 
MHZ 
MI-Iz 
MHZ 
MHz 
MHZ 
MHz 

500 
5 00 
500 
500 
500 

7 
3500 
3500 

17 
1000 
3500 
1640 
1640 
2000 
2000 ' 

w 
W 
w 
W 
w 
w 
w 
W 

dBW 
w 
W 
w 
W 
W 
W 
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ULS License - Cellular License - KNKA394 - NEW CINGTLAR WIRELESS PCS, L,L,C Page 1 of 1 

ULS License 
Cellular License - K 
LLC 

IRELESS PCS, 

This license has pending applications: 0004078789 
Call Sign KNKA394 Radio Service CL - Cellular 
Status Active Auth Type Regular 
Market 

Market CMA116 - Lexington-Fayette, Channel Block B 

Su bmarket 0 Phase 2 
Dates 

Grant 08/ 1 5/2 00 6 Expiration 10/0 1/20 16 

Effective 02/08/2007 Cancellation 
Five Year Buildout Date 

02/25/1997 
Control Points 

1 

KY 

2601 Palumbo Drive, Lexington, KY 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 
Licensee 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 

PLANO, TX 75024 
ATTN KELLYE E. ABERNATHY 

5601 LEGACY DRIVE, MS: A-3 

Contact 

AT&T MOBILITY LLC 
DAVID C JATLOW 
11760 US HIGHWAY 1 
NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408 

TY Pe Limited Liability Company 

P: (469)229-7422 
F: (469)229-7297 
E:KEL.LYE.E.ABERNATHY@CINGULAR.COM 

P: (202)255-1679 
F:(561)279-2097 
E: DAVID.JATLOW@CINGULAR.COM 

~~~~~~~~~ and 

Radio Service Mobile 
TY Pe 
Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 
Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions. 
Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

http://wireless2. fcc.gov/UlsApp/UlsSearch/liceiise.jsp?licKey=l2289&printable 2/15/20 10 

mailto:E:KEL.LYE.E.ABERNATHY@CINGULAR.COM
mailto:DAVID.JATLOW@CINGULAR.COM
http://wireless2
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Markel: L e x ! A  
&It Site k b ~  
C d  Site Name: 
Fixed AssctNurnber: 10031382 

THJS OP'MON AND LEASE AGmEMEW ("Agreemeat"): dated as of the M e r  of the signature 
dates below (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by CWst&n Broadcastine, System, Ltd,, a Michigan 
corporation, having smaiTing midress ~ ~ ~ S Z I O  SOU& saginaw WFEJI~, ~ i c ~ a n  48507 wereimeer refemxi 
to as "LmdLrd") and New Chgular Wireless PCS, LLC a Delaware limitpd liability company, having a 
mailing address of 12555 Ckgular Way, Alpharetta, G;eorga 30004 (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant"). 

BACKGROUND 

Landlord m s  or <;ontrols that certain plot, parcel or trace of land, together with all rights and privileges 
arisiag in cannection thet4  located at 3950 Lexingbrrn Road, in the County of Wdford,  S3ate of Kentucky 
(~~ectively,  the "Property"). Tenant asires to use a portion of the Properrty ia cannectim with its federally 
licensed wmndations business;. Landord desires to grant to TBnatlt the right to use a portion oftbe Property 
in accordance with this Agreement. 

The patties agree as follows: 

1. OPTION TO LEASE. 
Landlord graats to Tenant 8n option (the "Option") to lease a certain p d o n  ofthe Property 

containing approximately 6y400 square feet including the air space &we such roodcabineVground space as 
described on attached Exhibit 1, together with umestricted access fbr Tenant's uses hrn  the nearest public 
right-af-way dong the Property to the Premises as described on. the attaiched Exhibit 1 (colkctively, the 
"P~emisaS"). 

During the Option period and my extenson thweo$ and during &o term of this Agreement, 
Tatant and its agents, eiqineers, sxrvqm% and other repr-w will have &e G a t  to enter upan the Pxoperty 
to inspect, e~amine, conduct soil boxings, drainage testing, mateaid mpl.in& radio frequency testing and other 
gwIogicaI of enginhg tests or studies of the Property (CoJleCtiveIy, the "Tests"), to appIy fbr and obtain 
licenses, permits, approvals, or ather relief reqaired of OT deemed necessary QT appropriate at Tenant's sole 
discretion fbx its use of  the Prepnises and hchde, without IinritatiOn, applkations for zoning variances, zoning 
ordinances, amanciments, specid use permits, and canstnrction permits (CoUectiveIy, the "Government 
Apyrovds"), initiate the ordering m d h  sdheduring of necesspry utilities, and othenvise to do those things on or 
offtfre Property &at, in the opinion of Tenant, are nwessary in Tenant's sole discretion to d e t 6 e  the physical 
oondition of the Prqmty, the etwironmmtd history of &e &qerty, LandIord's W e  to the Property and the 
e b i l i t y  m suitability of the Property for Tenant's Permitted Use, all st Tenant's expense. Tenant wilt not be 
liable to Landlord or any dird party on iaccatflt of any preexisting deiW M. condition on OT with respect to be 
Property, whefher or not such def& or condition is dis~losed by Taant's inspection. Tenant will restore the 
P r o m  to its condition as it existed at the commencement afthe Option Term (as defined below), reasonable 
wear and tear and casualty not txw.s& by Tmmt excepted. In addiaon, Tenant shell indermzifl, defend and hold 
Landlord hannless from and against any and all injury, loss, damage or claims arising dire;ctly out of Tenant's 
Tern 

In consideration of Landlord granting Tenant the Option, Tenant agrees to pay Iandlord the 
s u m  of I)witbin thGty (30) business days of the Effedive Dab, The 
Option wilt be for au initial tern of one (1) year commencing m the Effective D&e (the "hiti01 Oph'on Ternsi) 
and may be renewed by Tenant for an additional one (1) year upon w&ten notilkation to Landlord and the 
payment of 8tl additional o later than ten (10) days prior to the 
exphtion &e of the Initial Option Tam. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

W.B-IW7 
OptioaLohdLtsaC 
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(d) The Option may be sold, assigned or transfm at any time by Tenant to Tenant's parent 
company or member if Tenant is a limited Xiahaty company or any afBiate or subsidiary of, or partner h, 
Tmmr or its parent company ar member, or to my third party @g to be subject to the terms hereof. 
Otherwise, the Option may uot be sa@ assigned ox transferred without ?he written consent of Landlord, such 
consent not to be wltteasollably withheld, conditioned OT delayed, From aud aft?er the datv: the Option 31% b w  
sol& assigned or wm&x& by Tenant to a third party agreeing to be subject to the terns herwc Tenant shall 
iuunediateiy be rebased -from any and aU liability under this Agreement, including the payment of any rental or 
other sums due, wifhwt my firrfher adan. 

During the znitial Uption Term a d  any extenskm thereog Tenant may exercise the Option by 
nalSj4ng Landlord in Writing. I f  Tenant exercises the Option then Laadlord leases the Premises to the Tenatlt 
subject to the terms and C O ~ & ~ ~ O R S  of &.is Ag~eemmt. If Tenant does not exercise the Option during the Initial 
Option Tern ox any &ension themox this Agreement will terminate and the parties will have no further 
liability to each other. 

If during the Initiaz Option Tam vr any extenslion ulereo;t; or d d g  the term o€tbis Agreement 
if the O p t h  is exercised, Landlord decides to subdivide, sell, or change tbt: status of the z&g oftbe Premises, 
Property of my of Landlord's contilguous, adjoining or sumun& property (the LcSwmundiug Property," 
which includes (without limitation) the remainder ofthe structure) or in the event of &reclosure, Landlord shall 
h d a t e l y  notify Tenmt in writixyi;. Any sale of the Property shall be subject to Tmant"s rights under t h i s  
Agreement. Landlord agrees that during the I n W  Ophn Term OK any eXten~i011 thereof: or during the Term of 
this Agreeaaent iF&e Option is exercised, Lm&urd && not initiate or consmt to any change in the zoning of 
the Pmmises, Property or Sunounding Property or impose or consent to any other restriction that would prevent 
M limit Tenant &om ushg the Premiws for the uses intended by Tenant as herein& set forth in this 
Agreement. 

(e) 

(9 

2. Tenant may use the Premises for the transmission and reception of 
conmmni&rns signals and the instatlotion, construction, maintmmce, operation, repsir, rqplacement and 
upgrade of its mmunications iixtwes and related equipment, cables, amessories and imprwmmts, which 
may include a suitable support structure, associated antemas, equipment shelters or cabinets and fmchg and 
my odter items n w s s ~ c y  to ttre successfnl and secare me ofthe Premises (OoEctiVoly, the "CommfctatiOa 
Facility"), as well as the right to test, survey and review title on the Property; Tenant firther has the right but 
not the obligation to add, modify andior replace equipment in order to be in camp'timmlce with any current or 
future fedpaal, stat0 or locat mandated appfiatioq inczudhg, but not W e d  to, emergency 9 11 comdca t ion  
services, ut no additional cost to Tenant or Landlord ( c o ~ v e l y ,  the "Permitted Use"). Landlond and Tenant 
agree that any portion of the Communication Facility that may be conwptuaUy described on Exhibit 1 will not 
be deemed to limit Tenant's Perinitled Use. I f  Exhibit 1 hdudes drawings of the i&tial instatlation of the 
Comunidon Facility, Landford's exemtion of fbis AgrclRment Will sign@ Landtord's approval of Whit 1. 
For a period of ninety (90) dqys follcmhg the stact of co~struction, Lmdlard p t s  Tenaat, its subtenants, 
Licensees aad subiimsws, the right to use such portions of I a n & d s  contiguous, adjoining or Surromdjng 
Propmy as described on Exhibit 1 as may reasaxably be required duriolg construction and installation of the 
Comunications Fadity, Tenant: has the right to install and operate bransmission cables from the equipment 
shelter or cabinet tu, the antemas, electric lines from the main feed to the equipment shdter or cabinet and 
ComrnUniCation lines fiam the: main e m y  point to the eqUipmant &elm or cabines and to make Property 
hproviments, alter&cw, upgrades or additions appropriate for Tenant's use ("Tenant Cbmtges"). Tenant 
Changes include the @ ~ t  to consfmat a face around the Premises and undertake any other appropriate means 
to semre ths Premises at Tamnt's eq-. Tenant agrees to comply with al l  applicable govemment-at laws, 
rub, statutes and regulations, xelating to its use of the C m u n i d n n  Facility or]. the Bopl=rty. Tenant Etas the 
right to modi&, suppIemeart, replace, upgrade, expand the equipment, inwewe the number of antennae, or 
relacate the Commmicaiion F d f y  within the €?re&ses at any t h e  dwhg the tam ofthis Agrwment, Tenant 
will be allowed to make su& alterations to the Property in order to accomplish Tenant's Changes or to insure 
that Tenant% Communication Facility compIies with alI applic&Ie fderaf, state or locd Jaws, mIes or 
regulations In &e went Tenant desks to modi@ or upgrade the C-unidon Facility, and Tenant requires 
an additional poxtion of the Propex& (the "Additional Premises'') for such modification or upgrade, h d f m d  

PEItMITTED USE& 
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agrees to lease to Tenant the Additiond Aemises, upon the same terms and coaditr'ons set forth herein, except 
that the Rent &ail increase, in cimjwctim with the lease of the Addiha l  PraniSes by a reasonable amount 
oonsistmt with rental m s  &ea chrgcd fbr compaxabte portions of mat property being ia the same m a  
Landlord agrees to take such actions and enter into and deliver to Tenant such documents as Tenant reasonably 
requests in order to e f h t  andmemorialize the lease of the Additional Premiw to Tenant. 

3. TERM. 
The initial lease temr will be five (5) years ("InfW Tern"), commen&g on the effective date 

of written noMcation by Tmmt to Landlord o€Tenant's exercise of the Option (the "Term Commencement 
Date"). The Initial Tenn Will raminate on the fifb (53 mud anniversSry of the Term Commencement Date. 

"his Ageanent will automatiOaly renew for four (4) additional five (5) year tam(@ (each five 
(5 )  year term shall be defied as the "Extensbn Tern"), upon the same terms and conditions unless the Tenant 
notifies the Lmdlord in writing of Tmant's intention not to renew this Agreement at least sljrty (GO) days prior 
to the q i r&on  of the existing Term. 

If, st least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the fourth (4u') exfended term, either Laadlord 01' 
Tenant has not given the other written notice of its desire that the term of this Agreemat end at the expiration of 
the fburtfi {4&) extended term, then upon the expiration of the fourth (4*) extended tkis Apeemat shall 
continue in force upon the same covenants, tenzls and conditions for a fiirtha term of one (1) year, and for 
annual teras thereafter until termhated by eitlm party by gix4.ug to ths otb.rsr Written notice of its intenl3on trz so 
tmninatr: at least s ix  (6) monfhs prior to the cnd of any such annual term, Monthly rental during such m u i f  
terms shdl be qual  tu the rent paid fa the last mmth of tho ~QLW& (4'7 extend& tertn. I f  Tonant remains in 
possession of the Premises &a the tcrminatiiM of  this Agmmeat &ea Tenant will be deemed to be ocmpying 
the Premises on a month to month basis (the "Holdover Term"), subjttct to the fRnns and coxditians of this 
Agreement. 

(d) The Initial Tam, the Extension Tam and the Haldoyer T m  are OoUeCtively rdxred to 8s the 
Tern ("Tern"). 

(a) 

(b) 

(c} 

4. RSNT. 
&at Tenant m m a s  constnrc 'on 

(the ''Reat Cornmeneemencement Date"), Taant will pay the Landlord a mntldy rental payment o 
W-b ("Rentn), at the a d d m  set forth ahwe, on or before the fifth (5 ) day o f  each 
Caaendar month in ad~mce. In p d d  months occurring after the Rent Commwcement Date, Rent will be 
prorated. The initial Rent payment will be forwarded by Tenant to Landlord within tltirty (30) days &er the 
Rent Comenment  Date. 

In year one (1) of eacb Extension Term, the monthly R a t  wiiz increase by rrlllllc) 
mer the Rent paid dnnhg the previous Term. 

All charges payable under this Agreement m h  as utilities and mes shall be billed by Landlord 
Within me (1) year Born the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; my charges beyond 
such period Shdf not be Wed by Landlord, and shall not be payable by Tenant. The faregoing shalt not apply to 
monthly rent which is due and payable without a requirerncnt that it be billed by Landlord. The provisions of 
the foregohg Sentence shall survive &e termination 01' expiration afthis Agm?euzesE. 

(a) Commencin;g on &e first day of &e moattr followkg the P 
(b) 

(c) 

5. ApfROVAtS. 
Landlord agrees that Tenant's ability to use the Premises is contingent upon tho suitabiIity of the 

Remises for Tmaut's Permitted Use and Tenant's a b i i  to obtain and imhiain ali G o v m n t  Approvals. 
Itandlord authorizes Tenant to prepam, wtecute and file all required applic&ons to obtain Government 
Approvals for Tenant's Permitted Use under this Agreement mci agrees to reasanably assist Tenant with such 
applications and with obtaining and &taini.ag tb Government Appmvals. 

Tenant has the right to o b h  a title report M commknent fbr a leasehold tide policy from a 
title insurance company of its choice and to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor of  Tenant's choice. In the 
event Tenaxt determines, in its sole. discretion, due to &e title report results MI survey results, that &e canditim 

{a) 

(b) 
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o f  the Premises is u n ~ ~ s - r y ,  Tenant will have the right to terminate this Agroemmt upon notice tu 
b d l d .  

Tenant may atso perfonrn and obatin, at Tenartt's soh cast and expense, soil borinp;s, p m M o n  
tests, etlgiaeeriny procedures, m 6 r o ~ t a l  investigation or other tests ar reports on, over, and under the 
Property, necessary ?a d e t e k e  if the Tenant% use o f  the Pr&ws will be wrnpatibIlo with Tenant's 
enginwring specificaaiorts, system, design, operations or Govenunent Approvals. 

6. 
by eiitkx party on thirty (30) days prior mitten notke, if the other party remains h default 

under Paragraph 15 of this Agreement after the applicable cure periods; 
by Tenant upon written nodm M Landlord, if Tenant is unable to obtain, or maintah, any 

required approvaI(s) or the issuancs: o f a  kense or pen& by any agemy. board, court or other governmental 
authority necessary fbr the Constmctian or operation ofthe Communication FaciMy as now or h d e r  intended 
by Tenant; or if Taaut determines in its sole discretion chat the cost of obtaining or rersrininlz, &e same is 
COmmwciaUy weasonabXe; 

by Tenant upan wrinen notice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, at any time psior to 
comencemmt ofcansbuctioB by Tenant; or 

by Tenant upon sixty (60) days prior written nolice to Landlord for my reason, so long as 
T~aiut pays Landkord a t d o n  fbe equal to three (3) months Rmt, at the then current rate, provided, 
however, that no such tmnjnatiOn fee will be payable on aceout afthe ternhalion of this Agreement by 
Tenant under any one. OT more of Paragraphs 5(b),6(a), 6@} ,6(e), 8, I I(d), IX,19 or 236) of this Awemefit, 

(G) 

TERMINATCON. ms Agreement. may be f d a t e d ,  without penalty or fwther liabiMy7 as follows: 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

7. 
Teaant will m y  during the Tem, at its own cost and expense, the following hswmw. (i) "Ali 

Risk" property iusurm~ for its prciperty's replament cost; (ii) cornmarcid gienwal liability iilfllrance wifh a 
rninimurn knit of lisbility of Two Milfion Five Hundred Thawand Dollars $ 2 , S ~ O , ~ O  comVmed single limit 
for bodily injury or deatWpmpW damage wising out of any occunrence; and (E) Workers' Compensation. 
insurance as required by iaw. "he coverage aEordd by Tenant's commercial gmed liability insurance shall 
apply to Lmdld as an additional hwed, but onty witb. respect tu Lmc.LIord's liability arising out of its interest 
in the Property. 

3, RmrEi, 
Where them (a) existing radio fiquewy irser(s) on the Property, the Landlord will pxovide 

Tenant with a Est of& existing rad0 &equmcy user(s) on the Property to allow Tanant to evduate the potential 
for interferewe. Tenant warrants that its use af the premim will not intefiere with existing radio fiequenw 
user(s) on the Propex@ 150 disclosed by LmcUorcl, as long as the existing radio &equency user(s) operate and 
coiithu~ to operate withiu their respective fiequmcies and in accordance with all appticsble laws and 
ragulalims. 

(b) Landlord will not grant, & the &e o f  this Agreement, a lease, license or any other righi'to 
any third pariy for the: use ofthe Property, if such use may irr my way &versdy affect or interfere with the 
Goitun~catiau Facility, the operatims oTTetlant or the rights ofTamt under tpLis A g m m .  Laadlord will 
noti@ Tenant in writing prior to granting any third party Ehe right to instali and operate wmmmictitions 
equipment on the Property. 

Landlod witl not use, nor will Lendlord permit its employeas, fenants, Ecensees, inviteeg or 
agents to use, any portion of Property in my way which iuterfhes with the ChmrmWon PaciQy, the 
opwations ofTmattt or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. 

For the purposes of this provision, "htmference" may include, but is not fimited toy any other 
w e  on the Property or any other use on tmidord's othm propaties that causes electronic, physical 01: 
obstruction bt-mw with, M degradation of the commimtims signals &om Tenant's Mlity. h general, 
pre-existing Exc&ties expressfy Irtxdudeid, the parties agree that &e physical location w i t h  one hundred fhirty 
feet (130') of Tenant's ;t8ciiity of another c o m ~ & m s  facility operating in the 800 Nhz to 2500 
fbquency range will most 3ikely cau~e  inWwt?nce and, accordingty, LancWrd d l  not dlow such fume uses 

(c) 

(d) 
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Within this distance from Tenant's locabon without the Mor Writtea consent of Tenant. If Tenant notifies 
Landlord that there is interfirence, and if such interfeFence; is not cured widrin tm (10) calendar days, Tenant 
will have &e option to (i) tmmkxab this Agreement by giving t;atxblord ten (10) days' Written notice of its 
electiaU to termina&e, or (h? if Tenant elects not to terminate this AgivemrnC Laadtord agrees to &ow Tenant, 
in place of Landlord, and &er Landlord has made a good fdth effort to twxmp&b m e ,  to take any adon, in 
law or in equity? necessary to cause the intdbrhg lessee or licensee to &ruinate such inte&rmw. Tenant 
acknowledges &at its grant dws not exclude otbcr eommu&ation fWEties on the Property (other than fhe 
Premises sod 8 one hundred thirty fbot (130') radius ftom the Prdses) and Tenant agrees to reasonably 
caoperate with Lanctlord and other potential ComrnutliMtiOn fac;ility operators as to their proposed operations not 
hconsktent With this Agreement. 

9, rnErnIrnCG3t'lt ON. 
[a) Tenant agrees to indmif iS  &fmd and hold Lmdlord harmless @om and against any and a l l  

IO. w-3. 
(a} Tenant md Laadlord each ackuowledge and rqmsmt that it is duly organized, v&dy exist iq 

and in go& standing and has thc right, power and m&mi& to mtm iuto lhis Agmment and bind itself hereto 
ttuou$li tkrs party set f@ as signatory far the party below. 

Landlord represents and warrants that: (i) Landlord solely owns die Property as a legal lot in fee 
simple, or oonrrols the Proptx&y by laass or li~case; (ii) &e Property is not e;nwmbered by any liens, restrictions, 
mortgages, covenants, conditions, easmmts, femes, or any other tigreemts of word or not of record, which 
wox~Id advmly &ect '&nant's Permitted Use a d  mjoynrent of &e hmks  under this Apmmt;  (%) as 
long; as Tenmt is not in defkdt: then Landlord @ants fo Tenant sole, actual, quiet and pwwfid use, enjoyment 
and possession of tbe Premises; (iv) Landlord's execution and perfarmance: of &is A g m e n t  will not violate 
any laws, o r h c e s ,  wvmmts CK the provisions of any mortgage, lease M other agnwmmt biding on the 
Landlord; and {v) if the Property is or becomes encumbered by a deed to secure a deb% snortgage or ather 
secufity interest, Landlord will provide pramptly to Tenant B mutually ayeeabk Subordination, Non- 
Disturbance and Attcmment Agreement. 

(b) 

11. ENvfR 0mmAL. 
Landlord "presents amd wanrmts that &e Property i s  h e  of hazardous substances as of tho date 

of this Agreemat, and, to the best of Landod's lusowledge, the PFOpesty has never been subject to my 
contamination or hazardous wnditions nesulting h my ewironimentat investigation, inquiry or remediation. 
Laudlord and Tmmt agree &aZ each will be responsible €br wmplhnce with any and all environmental and 
industrial hygiene laws, including any regulations, guidelines, standards, or policies of any govanmental 
authorities regula- or imposing standards of liability or staudards of condluct with reg& to my 
m~vmental or industrial hygiene cond&xz or a&er mtmm as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, 
that are now or were relatd to that party's activity conducted iu or on the property. 

Landlord and Tenant agree to hold haxmless and indemniltjr the other hm, and to assume all 
dutim, responsibilities and kbilities at the sole cast and e x p a  a€ the indenmiij&g pazzy for, papent of 

(a) 

(b) 



penalties, sm&om, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any ation, notice, claim, order, 
summonq citation, dimdive, iitigation, invescigat;on or proceeding which is dated to (i) the. indenmifling 
party’s Muxe to comply with any &-tal or industrid hygiene law, indudhe; without Liulitation any 
regulations; guidelines, standards or poficks of any governmental authorities ~ula t ing  or iinposing standards 
of Esbgity or standards o f  conduct with regard to any m ~ ~ e n ~ l  or innduls.fjrid bygene candit;ions or mattas 
as m y  now or ha&er be in effkct, or (ii) any envkommkd or hdusfrkd hygiene con&tions that arise out of 
or me in any way related to the ~ondition of the J30pert.y and activities conducted by the party thereon, unless 
the envhmentai conditions are caused by the ofher party. 

The in&mn%miions ofthis Paragraph 11 specifically include reasom&k costs, expenses and 
fees incurrea in connection with any investigatian of Property conditions or any d~m-up, mediation, rBmovaz 
or xestoration work required by any g o m m M  authority: The provisions d t h i s  Paragraph 11 will w i v e  
the expiration OF termination of this Agreement. 

In &e event Tenant becomes aware of any hazardous mataids on the Property, or any 
envhaental or indumid hygiene condidan or matter relatkg to &e Property that, in Tenant’s sole 
detaarinittion, rendetz the cotldition of the Premises MT Propmky ursuitable fir Tmaat’s use, or if Tenant 
bdieves .rhac rhe leasing or mi~thued basing of&@ Pretnlses w d  expose Tenant to undue risks of gwement 
action, intervention or third-garty E&iMy, Tenant wilf have the right, in additim to any d e r  rights it may have 
at law or in equity, b terminate &e Agreement upon notice to Landlord. 

(c) 

(d) 

12- ACCESS, 
(a) At all times throughout the Tam offhis Agreement, and at no additional cbarge to Tenant, 

Tenant and its employees, agents, and subcoiltractars, will have twenty-four (24) hou per day, sewn (7) clay per 
week pedestrian imd v&i~ular access tu smd over the Property, h m  s ~ 1 2  open and improved public road to the 
premises, for the inatallation, maintenance and operation of &Q Communication Facility and any uMties serving 
the &misers. Landlord &rants to Tenant an easmcnt fbr such access and Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant 
such codes, keys and other insbuments necessary for SIX& access at no addition4 cost to Tentat. Laudlcwd 
acknowledges that in the event Tenant c m o t  aooess the Premises, Tenant shall incur sig&cant damage, If 
LandIord M s  to provide the access granted by &is Paragraph 12, such failurcj shall be a default under this 
Lease. Xn connection with sudi def8nIt, En additioa to aay odwr ri;F5hts or remedies mdabk~ ta Tenant under &is 
Itwe or at law or equity, L d o r d  shall pay Tenant, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, $500.00 per 
day in cansideration of Tenant’s damages, including, but not limited to, its lost profits, until Landlord cures such 
default. Imdford and Tenant agree that Tenant‘s damages in the event of a denid of a w x s  are difTrcuq if not 
kpossibfe, to asce&ina and &e liquidated damages set forth herein are a reasmabie appoxiimabion of such 
damages, Upon Tenant’s requwt, Landlord will execute a separate reccJrdsble easement evidencing this Tight. Itl 
&e event any public utility is unable to nse the acwss or easement provided to Tenant then the Landlord agrees 
to grant ad&tk3rkd 8ccess or an w m e n t  either to Tenant or to the public utility, for the benefit of Tenant, at no 
cost tu Tenant. 

(b) Tenant wilt keep and maitltain the Premises and access thereto, in good drivable &-wheel condition, 
reasoneble w~ar  and t e a  and damage Born the elements exceptd. Landlord will mainrain and repair the 
Rqwty in 3wd and tenantable condition, subject to rwso~~&Ie wear and tear and damage from thcz elmet&. 

13. PEMOVATJREST ORATXON, AU portions ofthe Cornmication Facility bmght onto the Property 
‘by Tenant will be and remain Tmant’s pmwnal property and, at Trluatlt’s opt304 m y  be m o v e d  by Tenant at 
any time during the Term. Landlord covrjnants and qyees that no part of tht: C o d d o n  Facility 
c o e c t &  erected or plaeea on Ure Premises by Tcmut will b m m ,  or be consider& as being aftixd to or a 
part 0% the Fmperty, it being &le specific intention of the Landwd &at aU improvesnents OT every kind and 
nature c a n s t r u c ~  erected or p l a d  by Tenat on the Premises will be and remain the propetty of the Tenant 
and may be removed by Tenant at anry time c h h g  &e Term. Within one humired twenty (120) days of the 
tdnat ian of this Agremmt, Tenant will rmw0 all ofTenant’s abwe-gmmd impmvmenb and Tenant will, 
to the extent reasonabk, restore the Premises to its  conditio^^ at the c o ~ m c e m ~ t  of the Agreement, 
reasonable wear and tear auxd loss by casualty or other muses bsyond Tenant’s CQntrOx excepted. 
Nohvitl~standiqg the fbtegoittg, Tenant dl not be responsible fbr the ~ l a c m e n t  of my trees, shrubs or o&er 
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vegetation, nor wiu Tenant be required to remove fiom the Praises or the Property any s t w ~ d  steel or any 
foundations or undeqground ut&ties. 

14. MIAzNTE1v;ANcWT&ITmS. 
Tmmt will keep and maintain the Premises in good condition, reasoadble wf3iu: and tar ebnd 

damage from the elements mcepted. Landlord will maintain and repair &e P r q ~ r r y  and awss thereto, hi good 
and tenantable conditicm, subject to reasonable wear and tear and h m g e  &om &e elameats. 

Tenant wiLl be responsible for paying on a monthly or quarterly basis aff. utilities charges far 
electricity, telephone service or any other utility us& or consumed by Tenant on the P d s e s .  In the event 
Tenant cannot s m e  its own metered electrical supply, Tenant will have the I@& at its awn cost and expense, 
to submeter &a the Landlord. When s u b m g  is required under this Agrwnat, Landfard will. read the 
meter and provide Tenant with an invoice and usage data on ti maWy basis. Landlord agrees that it will not 
include a markup on the utility chargw. hdtord fiuther agrees to provide the usage data and invoice on foms 
pruvided by Tenatrt and to send mch fbrms to such address and/or agent designated by Tenant. Tetrmt will 
remit payment within thirty days of mdpt of the usage data arrd required foxms. Failure by Landhd to 
p d o m  this hction will limit utility %e recovery by Landlord to a L2-rnontb period, Xf Tenant submeters 
e1:rt;cbicity &urn Landlord, Landlord agrees to give Tenant at least 24 hours advmced notice of any planned 
h&xruptions of said deckiicity. Landlord aclm6wledges &at Taxant provides a communicatim service which 
requires electrical power to operate d must operate twmty-fbm (24) hour per day, swen (7) day per week. If 
the intefrupbIon is fir an extended period of time, ia Tenant's rasonabie detamiaation, the h d f d  a p e s  to 
allow Tenant tbe right to bring in a temporary sou~rce of power fur the d&on ofthe intemption. Landlord 
will fully moperate with any &ity company recpesting an axement QVW, under and across the Property in 
order for the utility company tu provide service to the Tenant, Laudlord wil l  not be responsible for irtterference 
with, interruption of or &iIure, beyond the reasonable conixol ofllandlord, of such services to be fiuztished or 
supplied by Landlord. 

(a) 

(b) 

XS" 
The €allowing will be deernd a default by Tenant and a breach ofthis Agrement: (i) non- 

paymenr of Mt if sac11 R a t  r a m i n s  unpaid for more &an thirty (30) days &er receipt o f  written notice f h r n  
Landlord of such & h e  to pay; or (ii) Teuant's fhilure to p&m any o&w tam or condition under this 
Agreement within fq- f ive  (45) days &er receipt of WritteTl notice fkm LsTldlord specif4.ing the fgi1w.e. No 
such failure, however, will be deem& to exist ifTenaat has c o r n e n d  to GW such deffidt witbin mch period 
and provided tbaf: such efforts are prosecuted to cmp3etion with mrsnable diligwce. Delay iU curing a default 
wjll be ext;llsed if due to causes beyond the reasonable contra1 of Tenant. If Tenant remains in defmlt beyond 
any appIicabie cure period, Latldtdrd will have the right to exercise any md df rights awl remedies available to 
it under law and equity. 

The fallowing will be deemed a dctfoulr by Landlord anti a breach of this Agxeement: (i) failwe 
to provide wcess to the Premises or to cure att interference problem within twenty4br (2.4) hours after receipt 
of written notice of such default; ox (5) Landlord's Wwe ta pe&m any &am, cmdition QT bremh of any 
wartan@ or covenant w&r this A$reement within fbrty-ihe (45) days afbr receipt of written notiw &om 
Tenant speCif$bg the f'ailure. No such Wwe, however, will be deemed to exist if hcUc)rd has comnwced to 
cum the defmit within such period and provided such efforts are prosecuted to oompIetion with reasonable 
diligc;nc~. Delay in curitrg a def5uJ.t will be excused if due to causes beyond the misonable control of Landlord. 
If Landlord remains in &&It beyond any apytiMble cure period, Tenant will have the right fo memist? any and 
all rights available to it uudw law and equity, imludhg the right tu cure Lmdhrd's default and to deduct the 
costs of such cure &om any monies due to Landlard fim Tenant. 

,DEFAULT AND 3XAW.I' TO CURE. 
(a) 

fb} 

16. ASSZGNMENT//SUBWE . Tenant will have t?te &t to assign this Agreernettt or sublease the 
Premises rmd its rights her&, in whole or in part, without Landlord9 consent. Upon notification to Landlord of 
such assignment, Tenant WiLt be reIiwed of aII fi.lture pefformance? liabilities and obligations under this 
Agrwent. 
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17. NOTZCES. AU notices, requests, demands and commtmications herewider will be given by fkst class 
certiiied or registered mait, return receipt requested, or by a natioaaUy recognized overnight cowk, pastage 
prepaid, no be eff;ective whm pmpedy sent and received, r e h e d  or retrrrned mdel2vered. Notices will be 
addressed to the parties as follows: 

If to Tenant: New Chgular wiseless Pes, LLC 
Attn: A&T NetworkRcaZ Estate AdaziniStration 
Re: Cell Site #10031382; Cell Site Name: Little Texas (KY) 
Fix& Asset No: 10031382 
12555 Chgular Way, S u h  1300 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

With a copy to: New Cingular Wkeksss PCS, L E  
Attn: AT&T Legal Department 
Rc Cell Site#10031382; Cell Site Name: LMe Terxas (KY) 
Fixed Asset No: 1003 1382 
1025 Lenox Park Blvd. 

Atlanta, GA 3033.9 
Sh Pioar 

(b) Tn the event of a chanp in ownership, transfer or sale of the Property, within ten (10) days of such 
bansfm, LmUrtmord will send the below documents Cul section Z7@)(i) to Tenant. In &e went Tenant 
does not r w h e  such approPriate docma&, Tenant shall not be Tespmnsibie for any f5ilw.e to pay the 
ommt landlard 
(0 a. Old deed to Praprrrty 

b. New deed tu Property 
C. 
d. 

f. New Payment ,lXvction Fonn 
g. 

E3iU of Sale or Traosfer 
Copy of cumnit Tax €321 

Full m ~ t  infamation fhr siew Lrurdlord including all phone numbers 

e. NW W-9 

18. CONDEMNATION. In thct event Landlord receives notiikation. of any condemnation proceedings 
af lh tbg  the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to T e r n  vidhh foxty-e- (48) hws. E 
a wndesming authority takes all of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in Tmmt's sole determination, to 
render the Premises unsuirabfe far Tenant, this Agreament witf. terminate as of the date the title vests in the 
mn&&g audmdty. "he parties will each be entitled to pursue their O\M separate awards in &e 
condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will include, where appktbk, &e value of its (kmmnkation 
Facility, movkg expenses, prepaid Rent, and business distocatian expenses, provided that any award to Tenmt 
dl not diminish Landlord's recovery. Ttxmt wa be entitled to reimbwsment for any prepad Rent rmt 8 
prarata basis. 
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19, CASUALTY. LandlonE wilf provide notice to Tenant of my casudty a€fkcting the Property within 
%rty-eight (48) boars of the canralty. €f any pact of &e C o d m t i o n  Facility or Property is damaged by fire 
or other casualty so as to render the Premises unsuitbbze, in Tenant’s sole determination, then T0nant may 
terminate this Agreement by providing wrim nutice to the Landlnrd, which terminafim will be effective as of 
the date of such damage or &-don. Upon such tmnhation, Tmmt will be eatitled to collect all insurance 
proceeds payhlo to Tenant m zu;count thereof and to be r & b d  far any prepaid Rent on a prorata basis. I f  
notice of terdnahm i s  given, or if Lazxdlord or Tenant: undertake to rebuild the Com~catims Facility, 
Landtord ag&ress to rise its reasoxable efforts to permit Tenant to place temporary transmission aud reception 
facijlties an the El;aperty at no additional Rent una mch time as Tmmt is able to actkvatw: a mplacemwt 
transmission facility & another Iocation 01 the raconstruction offhe Cornmication Facility i s  completed. 

21, TAXES. Landlord shall be responsible for payment of azI ad valoxem taxes 1evi.d upan the lands, 
;npYovm@.s and ofher property of Landlord. Tenant shall bs responsible for all taxes levied upon Tenant% 
Ieast?hald improvements (indwding Tenant’s equipment buiklktg and tower) on the Premkes, which directly 
cws an increase in the Landlwd‘s propefty taxw. Landlord shall provide Tamtwith Copies of alI assessment 
R O ~ ~ N S  on or including the; Frdses immediately upon rec@ip$ but in nu went later than thirty (30) dnys afbr 
receipt by Landford. If L d w d  Ws b provide sach notice witbin such time fiame, Lmdiord shall be 
responsible for all haeases in taxes € 3  the year cuvered by the assessment, Tetlaat shall hiwe the right to 
contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount of any tax or assessment Levied against the Pmrnises by such 
appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jruisdictioa, and may defer payment of such 
ab€igations, pay same under pmt- or take S U G ~  &a‘ steps as Tenant may deern appropriate. This right &dl 
include the ability to institute any legal, regulatory or Momat action in the name of Landlord, Tenant, or both, 
with respect to &e vduation ofthe Frdsos. Landlord shall coopwater in rbe institution and prosecution of any 
such p r o d n g s  and will exeoate any documents required therefbre. The expease of m y  such proceedings 
shall be borne by Tenam and any r e h d s  ar rebates s e a r e d  as a result o f  Tenant’s action shall belong to 
Tenant. 

22, 
If Landiord, at any time during tbe Term ofthis Alpeement, decides to sell, subdivide or remne 

any of the Premises, & acr any part of the Property or Smaw&g Property, to a purchaser other than Tenant, 
Landlord shall promptly mti@ Tenant in writing, and- such sale, subdivision or rezoning shall be subject to this 
Agrwment and Tenant’s ri&ts hmunder. Lmdicird agrees not to SCU, lease or use any areas ofthe Propay or 
Surrounding Property fot t1w installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communications facilities 
if such hs&u&on, opmaiion or maintenance wouId ht&e with Tenant’s Permitted Use or c o m m u ~ c ~ o n s  
equipment tis determined by radio propa$ation tests perhmed by Tenat in its sole discretion, any such testing 
to be at the expmse of Landlord or Landlord’s prospective purobtwer, and not Tenant. I f  the radio fkquency 
propagation tests dmonstsatf: levels of interferencpi rwac~Qb1e to Tenam, Landlord shalt be prohibited &om 
selling, k s h g  of ushg my areas of the l%qxxty or the Smunw Property for pwposes of any installation, 
operation or msintenance ofany other wkeless mmmicatims facility or equipment, Landlord shaU not be 
prohibited ~ ~ Q I U  the selling, leasing or use of any of the Property OF the Surrounding Property far normireless 
cxmnmniciston use. h the weat the Property is tran&rred, the new hdford shaU have a duty at the time of 
such transfer to provide Teaant with a cmpktd IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, md other related paper work 
to effect a transfer in Rent tul de new landlord. The provisions of this Parzrgraph 22 shall in no way limit or 
impair the obligations of Landlord under Paragraph 8 above. 

SALE OF PRQPERTY&U GRT OF ]FIRST REFUSAL. 
(a) 



(b') If at any time after the E@ctive Date, Landlord rewives a bona fide written of%- ;Erorn a third 
party seeking an assignment o f  the rental stream aswciated with this Agreemeat C'Purchase Offer"), Landlord 
sWl immediate& W Tenant with B wpy of the Purchase VBx, together widx a rtspreseutaEion drat the 
push as^ Offer is valid, genuine and true in all respects. Tenant shall have the right w W n  thirty (30) days &r 
it  receives such oapy and representatim to match the Purchase Offer and agree in writing to match the terms of 
the Purchase Offw, Such writiag s h d  be in the firm ofa contract SubStantiaEy similar to the Purchase Wer. 
If Tenant cbooses not to exercise this right of first refusal or Ws to pmv& wdtm notice to Landlord wit& 
the thirty (30) day period, Laadlord may d g a  the rental stream pursuant to the Purchase OEa, subject ro the 
terms of this Apmmr (hduding without limitation Zbe tams oftftis Subparagraph 22@3), to the person or 
entity &at made the Ptmhase Offer provided that (i) the assignment is on the same terms contained in the 
Purchase Offer and (3) the wignm~nt QCCUTE; within. ninety (90) days of Twant's receipt o€ a copy of the 
Purchase O&r. If such third party modifies the Purchase Offer or tha; assignment does not occur within sudi 
ninety (9U) day period, Landlord shall r+of%r to Tenan& pursuant t~ the pmcedufe set forth in this 
subparagraph 22(b), &e assignment aa the terms set forth in the k & a e  Offa, as mended. The right of first 
refusal hereunder shall (i) mvive any tFans& o f d l  or any part ofthe Property or asgign.mat of $1 or any part 
of fhe Agreemat; (5) bind and inure to the benefit of; Landlord and Teaaat and thek mspe;Ctivr; heirs, 
successors and assigns; (iii) run with the h d ;  and (iv) terminate upon the exphtian or earlier termination of 
this Agreement. 

23. ~SCELLOIEOUS. 
(a) AaaendrnedWaiver. This Agammt cannot be mended, moditiedl or revised unl~ss done in 

writing and signed by an authariwl agent afthe Laudlord and ai authorized agmt of the Tenant. No provision 
may 'be waived e x w t  in a writing signed by botiti p d a .  

MemorandudShort Porn Lease. Either party wiU, at any t h e  upon €Been (IS) business 
days prior wriften nofice &om the Q&W, exwte, acknmkdge and deliver to the other a recordable 
Memorandum or Short Fonn o f  Lease. Either party may record this Memorandum or Short Form o f  Lease at 
my time, in its absolute d i d m ,  

ai06 and Benefit. The terms and con&tims Contained in this Agreement will rm with the 
Property and bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns. 

Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached her&% all being a part her-% 
constitute the entiire agrement of the parties ttcretcr and will rmpmsede atl prior offers, negdations and 
agreements with respect to the su2>ject matter of this Agrement. 

(e) Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which &e 
Premises me located, without regard to CXMlflicts of law. 

(r) InfarpretxtOn. Unless othwise specifkd, the foliowing rules of constrwtian and 
hherpreMo~ apply; (i) captbns atre fa mmmience and rc;ferwc;e; d y  and no WRY d&e or limit the 
construction of the t e r n  and conditions hereof; (5) use of the tom "hcluding'' will be interpreted to m m  
"iucludin~ but not Umitecl to"; (iii) whenever a party's consent is required under ttriS Agreement, except as 
otherwise stated In the Agreement or as same may bp; dupkative, such consent will not be unmsunnably 
withheld, wn&tiomd or delay&, (iv) exhibits are an integral part of the Agreement and are incorporated by 
reference into W Agrement; (v) use of the terms "terminatton" or ''expiration" are interchangeable; (vi) 
rtference to a default will take into consideration ;my applicable notice, $race and txro periodsland (vii) to the 
extent there i s  my ism with fespecf. to any rJleged, pencsived or actual ambiguity in this Agreement, the 
ambiguity shalt not be resolved on the bask of who drafted the A g r m t  

EstqpeL Eitherr party wiU, at any timt: upon twenty (20) basiness days prior written notice 
tbrn the other, execute, &owledge and delivm to the other a statemwlt in writing (i) &fling that this 
Agreement is wmodified and in fiiU force and effect (or, if modifted, stathg the natuxc of such modificatioa and 
cert@kg this Agreement, as so modified, is in futl firm md effect) and the date to which the R a t  and other 
charges are paid in advance, if any, and (ii) acknowkdg.ing %at there am not, to such party's howledge, any 
uncured defdts  gn the part ofthe other pwty hereunder, or speciltjring such defwlts if any are claimed. h y  
such statement may be wnchsively relied upon by any prospect%@ parexlaser or encnmbrance of the Premises. 

(b) 

(0) 

(d) 

(g) 
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The quw?d party’s failure to ddivvcr such a statement within such time will be conclnsively relied upon by the 
requesting party that (i) this Agtwmmt is in fill f5rm and effect, witbout modification except as may be 
pr0pet.r~ represented by the reQnesting parly, (ii) time are no mcuzedt d e h b  in &theqmty’s  p&-ce, and 
(3) no mare than one month’s Rent has been paid in advance. 

W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Fom W-9, or its equivalent, 
upon execution afthis Agreement and at such atha times as may be reasonably requested by Teitaitt. 

No Electronic S i g n a M o  Opdon. The subolisdon of this Agreement to any party for 
mamination or consideration does not constitute an ofhr, reservation of or option for the Premises based on the 
terms set forth herein. This Agreement w2l become effwdve as a binding Agrement only upon the 
handwritten Xegal executiOa, acknowledgment and delivuy hemofby Landlord and Tenant. 

Severability, if any term or condition of this Agreement is found unedorceable, the remaining 
terms and miiditions will ren;rain bindkig upmi the parties as thou& said unenforcwtble provision were not 
cm&&wcl herein. However, if the invalid, megal or unenforceable provision materially aEfects ~s Agreement 
then the Agreement may be tmminated by either party on tm (10) business days prior Written noti= to the 0th~ 
party hereto. 

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or mwe ccunterparts, a l l  of which 
shdi be considered rn and the same qpfment and shall become e&~tive W ~ S R  0x10 or m m  counbrpark have 
been signed by each of the parties, It being understood that dl p d e s  need not sign &e same counterpart. 

Force M@eare, Natwitbstand& anything to the GO- con&hed h this AgrwmnC if 
Landlord or Tenant is delayed or prevented from pafixming any act which it is obligated to perfom under &is 
Agreemat far causes beyond its reasonabIe cont1-01 (including, w-&out Iirnitafion, rep@, restoration mdh 
maintenanoe obligations) related to acts of God, war, g o v m m M  restrictirms, or the inability to procure the 
necessary labor or mkrials, then Landad ~ x r  Taaat’s time far pca-fixmance of such obligatbn(s) heretmder 
wilf be reasonably extended by the period dwiug which Landlord or Tenant was unable to perform, and the non- 
perfarming par@ will have 110 liability to the other party (nor wiU either party be entitled PO terminate this 
Agreement of claim nuy abatmmt under this Agrement) on acconnt of any such delay. 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

(IC) 

(t> 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the last date 
written below. 

“LANDLORD” 

Christian Broadcasting Svstem. Ltd. 

uTENANT” 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, 

Print Name: ERI CCR L - CLAflaq 

Its: Manager of Red Estate & Construction 
Date: 7 // //. 

{ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON TRE NEXT PAGE] 
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TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

NOTARIAL S W ' J  

fb) 
(c} 

was mthorized to aemteMs iastrummt on behalfof the corporation and 
exeouted the instrument as &e act of the 
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The Premises are described andlor depicted as fillows: 
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zo 10 
to the Meinorandurn of Lease dated f-k?'mUAf?J I iisBB.__, by and between Christian Broadcasting 
System, Ltd, a Michigan corporation, as Laiidlord, and New Cingular Wireless PSC, LIX, a Delaware limited 
iiability company, as Tenant. 

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows: 

EXHIBIT "A" 

~ & P R O P E R T V  

Beginning at a point In the North right-of-way ofthe Lexington-Versailks Pike 
(US. Highway No. 60). said point being 422 feet West of the center line of 
tho Pisgah Pike and said point being a new corner to Karsner: thence wilh 
the Karsner line for four new lines, N 23O 51' E 606.5 feet to an iron pin, S 
80° 00' W 349.4 feet to an iron pin, S 0 5 O  29' W 276.0 feet to an iron pin and 
S OQo 21' W 330.5 feat to the aforesaid North right-of-way of the Loxingfon- 
Versailles Pike (US. Highway No. GO): thence along the North right-of-way 
of Iho Lexington-Versailles Pike (US. Highway No. 60) for two calts, S 83' 
51' E 100 feet and S 82" 11' E 307.6 feet to the beginning and conlaining 
approximately 6.104 acres. 

There is excepted from the foregoing the following properly conveyed to the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky for the use  and benefit of the Department of 
Transportation by dead dated August 4, 1976 end of record in Deed Book 
91. Page 513. in the Woodford County Clerk's Office: 

BEGINNING 0.00 feet right of Versailles Road Station 'l83+00 00: thence 
North 6 degrees 34 minutes 2 seconds East, 50.01 feet to a point 50.00 feel 
left of Versailles Road Station 183+02.21; thence Narth G dcarees 33 
minutes 50 seconds East, 75.02 feet to a point 125.00 feet left of Versailles 
Road Station 183+02.98: thence North 88 degrees 40 minutes 44 seconds 
East, 192.66 feet to a point 150.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 
184*89.54; thence South 82 degrees 56 minutes 0 second East. 110.46 feet 
lo a point 150.00 feet left of Vcrsailles Road Station 186+00.00; thence 
South 74 degrees N7 minutes 1 second East, 131.23 feet to a point 130.00 
feet left of Versaillss Road Station 187K29.69; thence South 23 degrees 1 
minute 59 seconds West, 83.21 feet to a point 60.00 feet left of Versailles 
Road 187+06.81; thence South 23 degrees 2 minutes 1 second West, 52.01 
Feet to a point 0.00 feet left O F  Versailles Road Station 186+92.50; [hence 
North 82 degrees 56 minutes 0 seconds West, 202.86 feet to a point 0.00 
reel !ell of Versailles Road Slation 184+89.54: thence along an arc 189.54 
feet to the left, having a radius of 5729.58 feet, the chord of which is North 
83 dcgreos 52 minutes 52 seconds West. 189.528 feet to the point of 
BEGINNING and containing 1.340 acres of which 0.493 acres is existing 
right OF way. 

Being the same propedy conveyed to Grantor by Deed from Mortenson 
Broadcasting Company of Kentucky. LLC, a Kentucky corporation, dated 
June 8,2000, and recorded in Deed Book 166, Page 537, in the Woodford 
Countv Clerk's Office. and as corrected bv Deed of Correction dated as of 
June i o ,  2006, and rc?corded in Deed Bdok a s 8  Page 559 in the 
Woodford County Clerk's Office. 
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-. GENERAL NOTE: 
ALL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAINED FROM 

THE RECORDS OF WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY 
200 0 100 200 PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION OFFICE ON 

10/21/09. THE PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION 
RECORDS MAY NOT REFLECT THE CURRENT OWNERS AN0 
ADDRESS DUE TO THE INACCURACIES AND TIME LAPSE IN 

ADMINISTRATION EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY 

FILES. 

APPROXIMATE 
GRAPHIC SCALE 

UPDATING FILES. THE COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION 

FOR THE CONTENT AND ANY ERRORS CONTAINEO IN THEIR 1 INCH = 200 FT. 

THIS MAP IS FOR GENERAL 
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY 

AND IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURE' 

1 
I It 's Just good business. 

BTM ENGINEERING, INC. 
3001 TAYLOR SPRINGS DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40220 

(502) 459-8402 PHONE 
(502) 459-8427 FAX 

I 
SI ' NAME 

LITTLE TEXAS 
.r 
I 

-SITE I.D.: 
252P0127 

'SITE 3950 ADDRESS LEXINGTON ROAD (US 6 

VERSAILLES, WOODFORD CO.. KY 403 

EASE AREA 6,400 SO. FT. ] 

:HRISTIAN BROADCASTING SYSTEM, LTD. 
5210 SOUTH SAGINAW STREET 

FLINT. MICHIGAN 48507 

41 TAX MAP NUMBER 

31 1 PARCEL. NUMBER 

SOURCE OF n m  
DEED BOOK 235. PAGE 5 5 6  

rLATINDE 38' 02' 42.951"N 
LDNGINDE 84' 39' 33.391"W 

ISSUE 11 /1 o/o 

REVISE EASEMENT 1/13/10 

VICINITY M A P  

SHEET 
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GENERAL NOTE: 
ALL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAINED FROM 

THE RECORDS OF WOODFORD COLJNTY, KENTUCKY 
PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION OFFICE ON 

10/21/09 THE PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION 
RECORDS MAY NOT REFLECT THE CURRENT OWNERS AND 
ADDRESS DUE TO THE INACCtJRACIES AND TIME LAPSE IN 

UPDATING FILES. THE COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION 
ADMINISTRATION EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY 

FOR THE CONTENT AN0 ANY ERRORS CONTAINED IN THEIR 
FILES. 

TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 31 
1 CHRISTIAN BROADCASTING SYSTEM, LTD. 0 5210 SOUTH SAGINAW STREET 

FLINT, MI 48507 

TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 30 
ABE E. AND KIMBERLY ADDAMS 

C/O C A S T E  HILL FARM 
3 6 5 0  LEXINGTON ROAD 
VERSAILLES, KY 40383 

@ 

TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 33 
JAMES 6. AND ANNE E. KEOGH 

235 PISGAH ROAD 
VERSAILLES, KY 40383 

@ 

TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 32 
THOMAS R. POST 

MIAMI, FL 33130 
@ 6 6  WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 300 

TAX MAP 41-9002, PARCEL 55 @ JACK AND DOROTHY HALL 
370 HERITAGE DRIVE 

VERSAILLES. KY 40383 

1 It's Just good business. I 

BTM ENGINEERING, INC. 
3001 TAYLOR SPRINGS DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40220 

(502) 459-8402 PHONE 
(502) 459-8427 FAX 
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3950 LEXINGTON ROAD (US 
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FLINT. MICHIGAN 4850'7 

*TAX MAP NUMBER: Al 
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- PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [502] 412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 
todd8briggslawofice.net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted In Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

James B. and Anne E. Keogh 
235 Pisgah Road 
Versailles, KY 40383 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 
Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. 
The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground 
facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

http://todd8briggslawofice.net


GGS Lsvv FFPCE, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone E5021 412-9222 I Facsimile [8661333-4563 
todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colorado 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Thomas R. Post 
66 West Flagler Street 
Suite 300 
Miami, FL 33130 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 
L,exington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. 
The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground 
facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site Q3 is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 
constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 11 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 
todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Abe B. and Kimberly Addams 
C/o Castle Hill Farm 
3650 Lexington Road 
Versailles, KY 40383 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 
Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. 
The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground 
facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-0001 5 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile [866] 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Jack and Dorothy Hall 
370 Heritage Drive 
Versailles, KY 40383 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 
Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. 
The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground 
facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any 
correspondence . 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net
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-- 
1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 1 Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [502] 412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 
toddQbriggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRICGS 
also odmimd in Calamdo Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Honorable John Coyle 
Woodford County Judge Executive 
103 S. Main Street 
Versailles, KY 40383 

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Telecommunications Facility 
Kentucky Public Service Commission-Case No. 2010-00015 

Dear Judge Coyle: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 Lexington 
Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed 
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities. 

You have a right to submit comments regarding the proposed construction to the 
Commission or to request intervention in the Commission's proceedings on this application. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public 
Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, 
Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

http://toddQbriggslawoffice.net
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AT&T Mobility 
3231 N. Green River Rd 
Evansville, IN 47715 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, I N  47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

January 20,2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

'This letter is to state the need of the proposed AT&T site called Little Texas, to be located in Woodford 
County, KY. The Little Texas site is necessary to improve coverage and eliminate interference in eastern 
Woodford County. This site will improve the coverage and reduce interference on US Hwy 60, SR1967, 
and the surrounding area. Our closest existing site to this area is over 2.75 miles away; thus, there is 
currently no dominant server in this area. This lack of a dominant server causes many quality issues for 
the customers. Currently customers in this area experience high dropped calls and may experience poor 
call quality or areas of no service. With the addition of this site, the customers in this area of Woodford 
County will experience improved reliability, better in-building coverage, and improved access to 
emergency 911 services. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 



AT&T Mobi l i ty  
3231  N. Green River Rd 
Evansville. IN 47715 

RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, I N  47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

January 20,2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to serve as documentation that the proposed AT&T site called Little Texas, to be located in 
Woodford County, KY at Latitude 38-2-42.95 North, Longitude 084-39-33.39 West, has been designed, and will 
be built and operated in accordance with all applicable FCC and FAA regulations. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 



AT&T Mobility 
3231 N Green River Rd 
Evansville. IN 47715 

RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, IN 47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

January 20,2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate 
service can be provided in the area of the proposed Little Texas site. There are no collocation 
opportunities available as there are no tall structures located within this site’s search area. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 

U S A  
Prooil Sponior D i  llw U 5 Olympic Train 
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